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Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)
Native American Communications
May 2006 - January 2011
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1-May-06 David Smith, TRC Rob Wood, NAHC Letter Requested information on sacred lands and traditional cultural |TRC_Smith_050106 X
properties and a list of tribes in the area.
19-Jun-06 Rob Wood, NAHC David Smith, TRC Letter NAHC reported no sacred lands in files. Provided list of tribal NAHC_Wood_061906 X
contacts.
13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Robert Salgado, Chairperson, |Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced RPU_Badgett_Soboba2_121306 X
Deputy Director/Energy Soboba upcoming scoping meetings
Delivery, RPU
13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Harold Arres, Cultural Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced RPU_Badgett_Sobobal_121306 X
Deputy Director/Energy Resource Manager, Soboba upcoming scoping meetings
Delivery, RPU
13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities John Gomez, Cultural Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207. X
Deputy Director/Energy Resources, Ramona upcoming scoping meetings
Delivery, RPU
13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Anthony Morales, Chairman, |Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced Referenced in X
Deputy Director/Energy Gabrielino/Tongva upcoming scoping meetings Gabrielino_Martinez_012307
Delivery, RPU
13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Britt Wilson, Cultural Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced Referenced in Morongo_Wilson_122706. X
Deputy Director/Energy Resource Coordinator, upcoming scoping meetings
Delivery, RPU Morongo
13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Erica Helms, Cultural Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced Referenced in Soboba_Helms_122106. X
Deputy Director/Energy Resource Administrator, upcoming scoping meetings
Delivery, RPU Soboba
20-Dec-06 Shasta Gaughen, Assistant  |Mike Strand, POWER Letter Explained that RTRP was outside traditional territory of the Pala |Pala_Gaughen_122006 X
Director, Pala and that there was no need for further consultation
21-Dec-06 Erica Helms, Cultural Mike Strand, POWER Letter Response to scoping letter of 13-Dec-06. Did not see a "direct |Soboba_Helms_122106. Referenced in X
Resource Administrator, need" for consultation; however, also asked to be involved in all|POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Soboba consultation. This letter identical to Soboba_Helms_011607 and
Soboba_Helms_012907.
27-Dec-06 Britt Wilson, Cultural Stephen Badgett, Utilities Letter Response to scoping letter of 13-Dec-06. Mentioned some of |Morongo_Wilson_122706. Referenced in X
Resource Coordinator, Deputy Director/Energy the concerns of the Morongo POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Morongo Delivery, RPU
16-Jan-07 Erica Helms, Cultural Denise Williams, POWER Letter Response to scoping letter. Did not see a "direct need" for Soboba_Helms_011607. Referenced in X
Resource Administrator, consultation; however, asked to be involved in all consultation. |[POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Soboba Identical to Soboba_Helms_122106 and
Soboba_Helms_012907.
19-Jan-07 POWER Initial Study [RPU RTRP Initial Study: "A review was requested from the POWER_InitialStudy_011907 X

Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) fro the 230 kV
transmission line area. The NAHC has reported that it has no
records of scared lands in the RTRP [project area. The NAHC
recommended that several Native American organizations be
contracted for additional information. RPU is in the process of
initiating contact with these organizations."
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Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)

Native American Communications
May 2006 - January 2011
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23-Jan-07 Lisa Barko, POWER Vicky Arres, assistant to Phone Call Arres did not recall seeing the scoping letter of 13-Dec-06 and |Barko_Rudolph_012407 X
chairman, Soboba asked that letter and attachments be e-mailed to her.
23-Jan-07 Lisa Barko, POWER Vicky Arres, assistant to Email Sent copy of scoping letter of 13-Dec-06 Referenced in Barko_Rudolph_012407 X
chairman, Soboba
23-Jan-07 Desiree Martinez, Stephen Badgett, Utilities Letter In response to RTRP contact letter. Mentioned only that tribal |Gabrielino_Martinez_012307. Reference X
Administrative Assistant, Deputy Director/Energy offices of the Gabrielino/Tongva Nation had moved and that (with incorrect date) in
Gabrielino/Tongva Delivery, RPU there were new points of contact. No reference to RTRP POWER_Rudolph_062207
After 23-Jan-07 Mike Strand, POWER Desiree Martinez, Letter Sent copy of RTRP Initial Study (19-Jan-07). No response Referenced (with incorrect date) in X
Administrative Assistant, received POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Gabrielino/Tongva POWER_InitialStudy_011907
23-Jan-07 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Federal, State and County Letter Notice of Preparation (NOP) and Initial Study (19-Jan-07) for Referenced in Ramona_Gomez_022307. X | X[ X | X | X | X X
Deputy Director/Energy agencies, interested parties RTRP DEIR. Mailing List includes BIA and NAHC. List also RTRP_NOP_012307.
Delivery, RPU includes the following tribes: RTRP_NOP_DistList_011907.
) ) POWER_InitialStudy_011907
Augustine Band of Cahuilla
Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians
Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of California
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation
La Jolla Band of Indians
Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Pauma & Yuima
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians
Ramona Band of Mission Indians
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
Serrano Band of Mission Indians
Soboba Band of Mission Indians
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
25-Jan-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Erica Helms, Cultural Phone call Regarding her letter of 16-Jan-07. She requested a copy of the |POWER_Rudolph_Sobobal_012507. X
Resource Administrator, project map. She said the project falls within Soboba POWER_Rudolph_Soboba2_012507.
Soboba traditional territory.
25-Jan-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Erica Helms, Cultural Letter Sent copy of RTRP project map Referenced in X
Resources, Soboba POWER_Rudolph_Sobobal_012507
25-Jan-07 William Pink, Pechanga Lisa Barko, POWER E-mail Pink recommended mitigation measures for RTRP Pechanga_Pink_012507. Referenced in X
POWER_Rudolph_062207.
29-Jan-07 Erica Helms, Cultural Stephen Badgett, Utilities Letter Response to scoping letter. Did not see a "direct need" for Soboba_Helms_012907. Referenced in X
Resource Administrator, Deputy Director/Energy consultation; however, asked to be involved in all consultation. |POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Soboba Delivery, RPU
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Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)
Native American Communications
May 2006 - January 2011
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3-Feb-07 John Gomez, Cultural Mike Strand, POWER E-mail Response to NOP of 23-Jan-07. Expressed interest in further Ramona_Gomez_020307. Referenced in X
Resources, Ramona consultation regarding RTRP POWER_Rudolph_062207
23-Mar-07 Corman Mahado, San Luis Mike Strand, POWER Phone call Response to NOP. Said RTRP falls outside their territory; no San_Luis_Mahado_032307 X
Rey need for further consultation. Also said that the project is in
the area of the Pechanga, Soboba, San Manuel, and Morongo.
6-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen Erica Helms, Cultural Meeting At tribal headquarters. Discussed RTRP in general, reviewed POWER_BARA_Tribal Meetings_Apr07. X
Van Vlack - BARA; Mike Resource Administrator, consultation process, discussed cultural resource work to date, |Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Strand, Jim Rudolph - Soboba and arranged field trip
POWER
9-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen Britt Wilson, archaeologist, |Meeting At tribal headquarters. Discussed RTRP in general, reviewed POWER_BARA_Tribal Meetings_Apr07. X
Van Vlack - BARA; Jim Ernest Siva, tribal historian, consultation process, discussed cultural resource work to date, |Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Rudolph - POWER Morongo and arranged field trip
10-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen Paul Macarro, head of Meeting At tribal headquarters. Discussed RTRP in general, reviewed POWER_BARA_Tribal Meetings_Apr07. X
Van Vlack - BARA; Jim cultural program, Pat Kudell, consultation process, discussed cultural resource work to date, |Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207.
Rudolph - POWER archaeologist, Pechanga and arranged field trip
16-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Britt Wilson, archaeologist, |Letter Provided additional information on RTRP and made Toupal_Wilson_041607 X
Morongo arrangements for site visits
16-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Erica Helms, Cultural Letter Provided additional information on RTRP and made Toupal_Helms_041607 X
Resource Administrator, arrangements for site visits
Soboba
16-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Paul Macarro, head of Letter Provided additional information on RTRP and made Toupal_Macarro_041607 X
cultural program, Pechanga arrangements for site visits
25-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen Soboba Site visit Visit to RTRP area to assess cultural sensitivity Referenced in AISIA_052307 X
Van Vlack, BARA
26-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen Pechanga, Morongo Site visit Visit to RTRP area to assess cultural sensitivity Referenced in AISIA_052307 X X
Van Vlack, BARA
30-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Jim Rudolph, POWER Email Short synopsis of the results of the field trips of 25 and 26-Apr- |Toupal_Rudolph_043007 X | X | X
07
23-May-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen POWER Report First Draft AISIA. Copies sent to Soboba, Pechanga, and AISIA_Report_052307. Referenced in X | X | X
Van Vlack, Richard Stoffle, Morongo. POWER_Rudolph_062207.
BARA
15-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER John Gomez, Jr., Cultural Phone Call Rudolph explained reasons for not following up on email of 3- |Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207 X

Resources, Ramona

Feb-07 (from Gomez to Strand, POWER). Gomez requested a
site visit similar to what other tribes had received and also
wanted to comment before draft EIR was complete.
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Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)
Native American Communications
May 2006 - January 2011
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20-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Anthony Morales, Chairman, |Phone call Contacted because Morales was mentioned in SWCA report of |Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207 X
Gabrielino/Tongva 08-Jun-07. Discussed RTRP. Morales explained that previous
letter from RPU was to Gabrielino/Tongva Nation, another
group that formed in 2006. Morales said his group is the
correct one to consult with. Said he had no time to make a site
visit. However, if Pechanga, Morongo, and Soboba were
having input, he was satisfied.
22-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Mike Strand, John McGrew, |Memo Memo summarizing tribal consultation efforts to date POWER_Rudolph_062207
POWER
26-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER John Gomez, Jr., Cultural Letter Draft letter that explained tribal consultation to date and POWER_Rudolph_Ramona_062607. X
Resources, Ramona provided a copy of draft AISIA [Note: Unclear whether a final
letter and the draft AISIA were ever sent]
26-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Anthony Morales, Chairman, |Letter Draft letter that explained tribal consultation to date and POWER_Rudolph_Gabrielino_062607. X
Gabrielino/Tongva provided a copy of draft AISIA [Note: Unclear whether a final
letter and the draft AISIA were ever sent]
18-Nov-09 Lyle Hill, RPU State Clearinghouse Letter Notice of Completion (NOC); NAHC included on list of agencies |RTRP_NOC_111809 X
to receive letter.
18-Nov-09 Stephen Badgett, Utilities Interested Parties, Letter Notice of Preparation (NOP) for RTRP DEIR RTRP_NOP_111809

Deputy Director/Energy
Delivery, RPU

Responsible Agencies, Office
of Planning and Research
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Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)
Native American Communications
May 2006 - January 2011
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INAHC

19-Nov-09

POWER/RPU

File

List

Mailing list for NOP; includes the following tribes:

Augustine Band of Cahuilla

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians
Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of
California

Gabrielino/Tongva Nation
Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin
La Jolla Band of Indians

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Pala Band of Mission Indians

Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians
Ramona Band of Mission Indians

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
Serrano Band of Mission Indians
Soboba Band of Mission Indians
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission
Indians

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians

RTRP_NOP_Mail_List_111909

> |Morongo

= [Soboba

=< [Pechanga

> |Ramona

= |Gabrielino/Tongva

> [Pala

> [San Luis Rey

2-Dec-09

Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural
Resource Department,
Soboba

Stephen Badgett, Utilities
Deputy Director/Energy
Delivery, RPU

Letter

Comments on NOP for DEIR

Soboba_Ontiveros_120209

9-Dec-09

Kathy Sanchez, NAHC

Lyle Hill, RPU

Letter

Response to Notice of Completion of 18-Nov-09. Provided list of

Tribes

NAHC_Sanchez_120909;
Strand_Rudolph_121710

23-Dec-09

Anna Hoover, Cultural
Analyst, Pechanga

RTRP Project Team, POWER

Letter

Comments on NOP for DEIR

Pechanga_Hoover_122309;
Strand_Rudolph 010710
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Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)
Native American Communications

May 2006 - January 2011
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INAHC

Morongo

[Soboba

Pechanga

Ramona

Gabrielino/Tongva

Pala

[San Luis Rey

24-Dec-09

POWER

List

List of results of certified letters to tribes (Y=receipt)

Augustine Band of Cahuilla (Y)

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of
California (Undeliverable)
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation (No Response)
Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin (No
Response)

La Jolla Band of Indians (Y)

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Morongo Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Pala Band of Mission Indians (Y)

Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians (Y)
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Ramona Band of Mission Indians (Y)

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians(Y)
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians (Y)
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians (Y)
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Serrano Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Soboba Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians
(v)

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians (Y)

RTRP_NOP_CER_RESP_122409

19-Jan-11

Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural
Resource Department,

Soboba

Mike Strand, POWER

Letter

Comments on NOP for DEIR

J_Ontiveros_Soboba_01-19-11
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TRC

Customer-Focused Solufions

May 1, 2006

Mr. Rob Wood

Native American Heritage Commission
915 Capitol Mall, Room 364
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Mr. Wood:

TRC is providing cultural resource services for Southern California Edison within the
City of Riverside. The project boundary covers portions of six quadrangles. The table
below provides the legal definitions for the project.

7.5’ Quadrangle Township & Range | Sections
IS/5W, 1S/6W, 4,5,7,9,11, 12, 15, 18, 28, 29, 31,

Fontana 2S/5W, 25/6W 32,33, 36

Riverside West 25/5W, 28/6W 14, 23, 25, 26, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36
1S/4W, 18/5W,

San Bernardino South 25/4W, 28/5W 1,6,12,28,31, 31,36

Corona North 25/6W 19,28, 33

Guasti 25/1W, 25/6W 3,4

Riverside East 2S/5W, 38/5W 13, 23

Please conduct a search of the Sacred Lands Inventory to determine if the location is
within identified Sacred Lands. Additionally, please forward a list of Native Americans
tribes associated with these areas so that we may initiate consultations pursuant to
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.

Thank you for your assistance.

Respectiully,
TRC Solutions, Inc.

David M. Smith
Project Archacologist

21 Technology Drive ! Irvine, Cdlifornia 924618
Telephone ?49-753-0101 1 Fax 949-753-0111




"m /1872008 14:35 FAX 916 857 5390 NAHC

STATE QF CALIFORNIA

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
015 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 384

SACAAMENTO, CA 95814

(016) 6524082

Pax (016) 657-5390

Weoh Site www.nelic.es.9ov

June 19, 2006

David Smith
TRC

Sent by Fax: 948-753-0111
Number of Pages: 7

RE: Proposed Southern California Edison project within the City of Riverside, Fontana, .
Riverside West, San Bemardine Seuth, Corona Noith, Guasti and Riverside East
quadrangles; Riverside County

Dear Mr. Srrith:

A record saarch of the sacred land file has failed o indicate the presence of Natlve American
cultural resources in the immediate project atea. The absence of specific site information in the

_ sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area, Other -
‘sources of cultural resources should also he contacted for information regarding known and-
recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans Individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of

culiural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or preference

of a single individual, or group over ancther. This list shouid provide a starting place in locating

-areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you contact all of i
thosa indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recemmend others with specific
knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to :
claima of fallure to consult with the appropriate tribe or group. If @ response has not been

received within two weeks of notification, the Commission reguests that you follow-up with a

telephone oall 1o ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addrésses and phone numbers from any of these
Individuals or graups, please notify me. With your agsistance we are atile to assure that our lists
contain current information, It you have any questions or need additional information, please
contact me at (916) 853-4040,

Sincerely,

_Fob Wood
Environmental Speciallst il
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. Native American Contacts

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians

John A. James, Chalrperson

84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Cahuilla
Indic » CA 02203.-3499

Iweaver@cabazonindlans.org
(760) 342-2593

"(760) 347-7880 Fax

Cahuilla Band of Indians
Anthony Madrigal, Jr., Interim-Chairperson

P.0Q. Box 391760 Cahuilla
Anza » CA 92539
fribalcouncil@cahuilla.net

{951) 763-5549

(909) 763-2808 Fax

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Katherine Saubel, Spokesperson
P.O. Box 189 Cahuilla

Warner » CA 92086
(760) 782-0711

(760Q) 782-2701 - FAX

Pauma & Yuima

Christobal C. Devers, Chairperson
‘P.O. Box 369 Luiseno
Pauma Valley . CA 92061 -

rmberli_peters @yahoo.com
i(%30) 74291 289 y

(760) 742-3422 Fax

This lkst s currsnt onty as of the date of this document.

Riverside County
June 15, 2006

Pechanga Band of Mission Indians

Paul Macarro, Cultural Resource Center
P.O. Box 1477 Luiseno
Temecula

(951) 308-9295
{951) 676-2768
(951) 695-1778 Fax

» CA 92593

- Ramona Band of Mission Indians

Joseph Hamilton, Vice Chalrman
P.0. Bax 39160 Cahuilia
Anza » CA 92539

admin@ramonatribe.com
(951) 763-4105. ‘

(951) 763-4325 Fax

San Manuel Band of Misston Indians
Deron Marquez, Chairperson
PQ Box 266

Patton -» CA 92369

dmarquez @sanmanuel-nsn.
(909) 864-8933 EXT-3070

Serranc

{909) 864-3370 Fax

Soboba Band of Mission Indians

Robert J. Salgado, Sr., Chairperson
P.O. Box 487 Luiseno
SandJacinto  CA 82581

juiseno @scbopa-nsn.gov
{951) 654-2765

(951) 654-4198 - Fax

Distdbution of thiz list doee not relleve any pereon ot atalutary responsibiiity as defined in Sectfon 7050.5 of the Heaith and
Satety Codn, Sectlun 5097.84 of the Publlc Regourcea Cods and Soction 5097.968 of tha Public Resources Gode.

This list Is oni%appllceble tor contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural for the proposed

= Southem Cal

rota Edisor project within the Clty of Rlverzide, Fontang, Riverzlide West, Ban Barnarding South,
Corcna Norih, Guatal, end Riverside East quadrangles; Riverside County.

ey
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giaos

o Natlve American Contacts

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
Raymond Torres, Chairperson
PQ Box 1160 Cahuilla

Thermal . CA 92274
(760) 397-0300

- (760) 397-8146 Fax

Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission indians
Dean Mike, Chairperson

46-200 Harrison Place Luiseno
Coachelia » GA 92236  Chemehuevi

fribal-epa@worldnet.att.net
{760) 775-5566

{760) 775-4639 Fax

Samuel H. Dunlap

P.0. Box 1391 Gabrielino
Temecula » GA 92593  Cahullla
(909) 262-9351 (Ce") l.uiseno
samdunlap@earthlink.net

Alvino Siva

2034 W. Westward Cahuilia
Banning » GA 92220

(951) 849-3450

Thls ilst 18 gurrent only as of the date of this document.

Riverside County
-June 15, 2006

Ti'At Saciety

Cindi Alvitre

6602 Zelzah Avenueg
Reseda .  CA 91335

calvitre@yahoo.com
(714) 504-2468 Cell

Gabrislino

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians
John Valenzuela, Chairperson

P.0, Box 221838 . Fernandero
Newhall vy CA 91322  Tataviam
tsen2u@msn.com Serrano
{661) 753-9833 Office Vanyume
(760) 885-0955 Cell Kitanemuk

(760) 9491604 Fax

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilia indians
Ernest Morreo o
PQ Box 1160 Cahuilla
Thermal - » CA 92274

maxtm@aol.com
{760} 397-0300

(780) 397-8146 Fax

Anthony J. Andreas, Jr. _
3022 W. Nicolet Street Cahuilla

Banning » CA 92220
(851) 849-3844

Distribution of this st does not ralleve any person of statutory reapomlb!ii‘ty-as defined In Ssetfan 7050.6 of the' Health and
Satety Code, Sectlon 5067.94 of the Pubilc Resources Code and Soctlon 5057.08 of the Public Resouress Code.

Thia list [s only appiicatle for contucting local Natlve Amarleans with regard to cultural for thio proposed
*Southarn Callfornla Edizon praject within the Clty of Riverside, Foulara, Riverside West, San Bernardino South,

Corana North, Guatsl, and Riverslde East quadrangles; Rivers
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Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
John Marcus, Chairman

P.0. Box 609

Hemet » CA 92546
{951) 658-5311
(951) 658-6733 Fax

Cahuilla

-San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
Henry Conireras, Mast Likely Descendent
1763 Chapulin Lane ) Luiseno

Fallbrook , CA 92028
(760) 728-6722 - Home
" (760) 207-3618 - Cell

‘San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
Russell Romo, Chairman
12064 Old Pomerado Road

Powa » CA 92064
(858) 748-1586

Luiseno

Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
Mary Ann Green, Chairperson
P.O. Box 846

‘Coachella
(760) 369-7171

Cahuilla
+ CA 92236

Tils list Is current only as of the dato of this document.

@004

, Native American Contacts
_ Rlverside County
June 15, 2006

Gabrlsling/Tongva Counct / Gabrielino Tongva Natlen
Sam Duniap, Tribal Secretary
501 Santa Monlca Blvd., Sulte 500

Samnta Monica . CA 80401-2415
(310) 587-2203

(310) 587-2281 Fax

Gabrielino Tongva

Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA
Ms. Susan Frank

PO Box 3021 Gabrietino
Beaumont + CA 92223
(951) 845-3606 Phone/Fax

Morongoe Band of Mission Indians

Britt W. Wilson, Cultural Resource Coordinator
245 N. Murray Street, Sulte C  Cahuilla
Banning » CA 92220  Serrano

brit_wiisgon@rmorongo.org -
i951 ) 849-8807
©51) 755-5200

(951) 922-8146 Fax

San Manuel Band ¢of Mission indians

Bernadette Brierty, Cultural Resources Coordinator
PO Box 266 Serrano

Patton » CA 22369

bhrierty @ sanmanuel-nsn.gov
(009} 864-8933 EXT-2203
{009) 862-5152 Fax

(909) 864-3370 Fax

Distrlbution of this list does not toliava any persen of statutory responsibility ae defined In Saction 7050.5 of the Health and
Salety Cotte, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resourses Code gnd Sectfon 5097.98 of the Publlc Resources Eode,

© Thislistis onilr appiloabls for contacting local Native Amarleana with regard to oultural for the proposed
&

= Southera Cali{ornla Edlson

oot within the Clty of Rlverside, Fontana, Riverside West, San Bernarding South,
Covona orth, Guats), and Rlverside East quadrangles; Rivatalda County, Co

¢
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NAHC

Native American Contacts

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians

Riverside County

June 15, 20086

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians

William J. Contreras, Cultural Resources Coordinator Judy Stapp, Director of Cultural Affairs

P.O. Box 1160
Thermal
760) 397-0300

(760) 397-8146 Fax

Cahuilia
» CA 92274

Torres-Martinez Degert Cahuilla indians
-Alberto Ramierz, Environmental Coordinator
P.O. Box 1160 Cahuilia
“Thermal » CA 92274

albertor@iorresmartinez.org
760) 397-0300

(760) 397-8146 Fax

Pauma & Yuima

Bennae Calac, Cultural Besource Coordinator

P.0O. Box 369 Luiseno
‘Pauma Valley . CA 92061

kymberll eters@ ahoo.com
(760) 80?-? ¥
{760) 742-3422 Fax

Pauma & Yuima

ATTN: EPA Coordinaior
P.O. Box 369

‘Pauma Valley . CA 92061

“kymberli eters@ ahoo.com
ky 60} 742’-3 Y

(760) 742‘3422 Fax

Luiseno

This ist is curent only as of the daie of this document.

84-245 indio Springs Parkway Cahuilla
Indio y CA 52203-3493

lweaver@cabazonindians.org
(760) 342-2593

(760) 347-7880 Fax

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians

Evelyn Duro, Tribal Adrrinistrator

£.0. Box 189 Cahuilla
- Warner '

(760) 782-0711

(760) 782-2701 - FAX

. CA 92086

Los Coyotes Band of Misslion Indians
Melody Sees, Environmental Director
P.Q. Box 189 Cahuilla

Warner
(760) 782-0712

(760) 782-2730 - FAX

» CA 92086

Rarmona Band of Mission Indians
Manuel Hamilton, Chairperson
P.O. Box 891372

Anza » CA 92539
ramonadt @agie.net

(951) 763-4

(951) 763-4325 Fax

Cahuilia

Dietribution of thie {51 daes not relleve any pereon of statutory responsibliity a3 defined In Saetion 7050.5 of the Haalth and
Safety Code, Soction 5097.94 of tho Publle Resources Codn and Ssction 509798 of the Publle Resources Code.

Thia et is only applicakie for contacting local Native Americans with regard to nultural for the propoged
* Southern Callformla Bdlson profect within the Clty of Riverside, Fontana, Rlveraids West, San Bernardlne South,
. Corona North, Quatsl, end Riverslde £apt quadrdngles; Riversida County.
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Ramona Band of Mission indians

Anthony Largo, Environmental Coordinator

P.Q. Box 391372
_Anza . CA 92539

ramonadi @qgte.net
(951) 763-4

(951) 763-4325 Fax

Cahuilla

Ramona Band of Mission Indians
PO Box 1291 Cahuifla
Yucca Valley « CA 92286
. ramonad1 @gte.net
(951) 365-1373
(951) 635-2664 Fax

San Luis Rey Band of Mission. Indians
Carmen Mojado, Co-Chair
1849 Sunset Dr,

Vista » GA 92081

L.uiseno

San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
Marlk Mojado, Cultural Resources

P.0O. Box 1 Luiseno
Pala » CA 92059  Cupeno
(760) 742-4468

(760) 586-4858 (cal)

This lat |2 currert only as of the date of thiz document

NAHC

Native American Contacts
Riverside County

June 15, 2006

Sania Rosa Band of Mission indians
Terry Hughes, Tribal Administrator
P.O. Box 609 ' Cahuilla

Hemet , CA 92546
(951) 658-5311
(951) 658-6733 Fax

Cupa Cultural Center (Paia Band)
Shasta Gaughen, Assistant Director
35008 Pala-Temecula Ad,PMB Box 445 | yiseno
Pala » CA 92059

cupa@palatribe.com
(780) 742-1590

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Madurice Lyons, Chairperson
245 N. Murray Street, Suite ¢ Cahuilla

Banning » CA 92220  Serrano
(951) 849-8807

(951) 755-5200

(951) 922-8146 Fax

Willie Pink
626 E. OId Second St.
SanJacinto . CA 92583

v\éigink@hotmai!.com
(909) 936-1216

Luisenc

Distribution of thin [t does not reliave any pergon of statutary responalbllity as defined In Seetlon 7050.5 of the Hoalth ard
Salety Gode, Sectlon 5087.94 of the Publlc Resources Code and Sectlon S0S7.58 of the Public Rezources Code.

This list I only applicable for contacting local Native Amarlcans with regartd 1o cultural for the proposed

* Southern Calfornta Edison project within the City of Rivarsid
Corona North, Guats], and Rlverelde East quadrangles; Rlvers

{da county,

a, Fontana, Riverside Weat, San Ssrnarding South,

Biooe
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- Natlve American Contacts
' Riverside County
June 15, 2006
La Jojla Band of Mission Indians Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
ATTN: Rob Roy, Environmental Director Karen Kupcha, Tribal Administrator
22000 Highway 76 Lulseno P.O. Box 846 Cahuiila
Pauma Valley . CA 92061 Coachella » CA 92236

lajolla-sherry@aol.com and ' (760) 369-7171
(760) 742-3790 .

(760) 742-1701 Fax

Serrano Band of Indians
Goldie Walker ]
6588 Vateria Drive Serrano

Highland . CA 92346
(909) 862-9883

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians

Harold Arres, Cultural Resources Manager
P.O. Box 487 Luiseno
San Jacinto  , CA 92581

harres@soboba-nsn.gov
(951) 654-2765

"FAX: (951) 654-4198

Cahuilla Band of Indlans

Maurice Chacon, Cultural Resources
P.0O. Box 391760 Cahuilla
Anza » CA 92539
cbandodian®@aol.com

- (951) 763-5549

(951) 763-2808 Fax

Thig list 19 current enly as of the date ot this document.

Distribution of this ligt does not reilave any peraon of stalutory responeibliity as deflned In Section 7050.5 of the Health snd
safety Coda, Section 5097.94 of the Public Retources Code and Sectlun 5087.89 of the Public Resaurcon Gade.

“This J1st Is only applicable for contacting Jocal Native Amarlcans with regard to cultural for the propoased
= Sputhern Caitfornia Edleon project within the City of Riverside, Fontana, Riverside West, San Bsrnerdino Snuth,
Corona North, Guatsl, end Riversids East quadrangles; Rivarslde County.
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Public Utilities Department
Administration

1 cITY OF

IRIVERSIDE]

December 13, 2006

Mr. Harold Arres

Cultural Resources Manager
Soboba Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 487

San Jacinto, CA 92581

Dear Mr. Arres,

This letter is to inform you of a proposed joint project (Riverside Transmission Reliability Project)
between the City of Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE) and
to ask you for your input on the ‘project. The proposed project is a result of studies indicating
that in the next several years the existing interconnection to the state power grid combined with
RPU’s local generation will not provide adequate capacity to serve RPU'’s electric customers.
Therefore, there is a need to construct a new interconnection point with the state power grid.
RPU is dedicated to providing reliable service to its’ customers, thus the proposed Riverside
Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) has several elements to accomplish this that include:
an expansion of SCE’s 230 kV transmission line to a new interconnection point with RPU;
several upgrades to RPU’s 69 kV transmission system; and two new substations (collocated on
the same property) to provide the new interconnection between SCE and RPU. The proposed
project area can be seen on the enclosed map.

Currently, the sole source of bulk electrical energy supply for RPU electric customers is through
the Vista Substation located within the city of Grand Terrace. Due to continued growth in the
area resulting in additional customers and the increased demand of existing customers, the
substation’s limit for supplying energy will be exceeded within the next couple of years. The
RTRP is the long-term solution needed and developed by RPU to provide enough electrical
capacity to meet the expected growth.

The RTRP would also significantly ensure the reliability of RPU’s electrical system, thereby
benefiting RPU’s customers. The second interconnection point with the state power grid will
improve grid reliability and reduce the significant impact on RPU customers should any loss of
supply at the Vista Substation (i.e., outage) occur. The RTRP will provide a second energy
delivery point from the state power grid, thereby providing capacity and reliability for the future.
The RTRP is scheduled for completion in summer 2009.

The proposed 230 kV transmission line will interconnect to SCE's existing 230 kV transmission
line that crosses the northern part of Riverside County. The new transmission line will connect
to a new SCE 230 kV substation on RPU-owned land near the northeast corner of Wilderness
Avenue and Ed Perkic Street within the City of Riverside. SCE'’s new substation would connect
to a new RPU 69 kV substation that will transform the electrical voltage down from 230 kV to 69
kV for delivery into RPU’s system. Both proposed substations would be located adjacent to
each other on the same RPU-owned land. In addition, several new or upgraded RPU 69 kV

RIVERS, v

Riverside Public Utilities is Committed to the Highest Quality Water and

Electric Services at the Lowest Possible Rates to Benefit the Community

3901 Orange Street ® Riverside, CA 92501 ¢ 951.826.5781 ¢ fax 951.826.2450 ® www.riversidepublicutilities.com



transmission lines are needed as part of the project. These 69 kV transmission lines will
integrate the proposed RPU 69 kV substation and strengthen RPU’s backbone electrlcal system
within the city.

The project will require environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), and the City of Riverside will be the lead agency that will prepare the Environmental -
Impact Report. SCE will require a Certification of Public Convenience and Necessity from the
California Public Utilities Commission for the 230 kV transmission line.

As part of the environmental review, RPU has planned an extensive public outreach program
that will solicit input from the general public, public officials and agencies, community leaders,
Native American Organizations, and interest groups. Two public scoping meetings were held
earlier this year, one on April 5th and one on April 6th. The input received from the public was
considered in identification of the proposed 230 kV alternatives that are depicted on the
enclosed map. These alternatives will be evaluated and compared as part of the environmental
review process. This process is underway and is expected to take approximately one year to
complete. Additional public scoping meetings are being scheduled in January 2007. We are
asking that you communicate the following to us:

e any issues and concerns you may have for RTRP"
a list of relevant permits, approvals, or authorizations that will be required from your
agency

e whom in your organization you would like us to work with (e.g., relevant contact)

- RPU has retained the firm of POWER Engineers, Inc. to serve as the projéct manager. Any
comments or responses can be submitted using any of the following:

e By mail - Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc., 731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100, Anaheim,
CA 92805

¢ By email - mstrand@powereng.com

o By telephone (714) 507-2710

Thank you for your time and we look forward to working with you as this project progresses.

Sincerely,

Stephen H. Badgett
Utilities Deputy Director/Energy Delivery

SHB:gsg
G: user\GG\Corres\Badgett\Letters\ZOOﬁ\RPU Agency Outreach 06-076.doc

Enclosure
(map)
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December 13, 2006

Mr. Robert J. Salgado
Chairperson

‘Soboba Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 487

San Jacinto, CA 92581

Dear Mr. Salgado,

This letter is to inform you of a proposed joint project (Riverside Transmission Reliability Project)
between the City of Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE) and
to ask you for your input on the project. ‘' The proposed project is a result of studies indicating
that in the next several years the existing interconnection to the state power grid combined with
RPU’s local generation will not provide adequate capacity to serve RPU’s electric customers.
Therefore, there is a need to construct a new interconnection point with the state power grid.
RPU is dedicated to providing reliable service to its’ customers, thus the proposed Riverside
Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) has several elements to accomplish this that include:
an expansion of SCE’s 230 kV transmission line to a new interconnection point with RPU;
several upgrades to RPU’s 69 kV transmission system; and two new substations (collocated on
the same property) to provide the new interconnection between SCE and RPU. The proposed
project area can be seen on the enclosed map.

Currently, the sole source of bulk electrical energy supply for RPU electric customers is through
the Vista Substation located within the city of Grand Terrace. Due to continued growth in the
area resulting in additional customers and the increased demand of existing customers, the
substation’s limit for supplying energy will be exceeded within the next couple of years. The
RTRP is the long-term solution needed and developed by RPU to provide enough electrical
capacity to meet the expected growth.

The RTRP would also significantly' ensure the reliability of RPU’s electrical system, thereby
benefiting RPU’s customers. The second interconnection point with the state power grid will
improve grid reliability and reduce the significant impact on RPU customers should any loss of
supply at the Vista Substation (i.e., outage) occur. The RTRP will provide a second energy
delivery point from the state power grid, thereby providing capacity and reliability for the future.
The RTRP is scheduled for completion in summer 2009.

The proposed 230 kV transmission line will interconnect to SCE’s existing 230 kV transmission
line that crosses the northern part of Riverside County. The new transmission line will connect
to a new SCE 230 kV substation on RPU-owned land near the northeast corner of Wilderness
Avenue and Ed Perkic Street within the City of Riverside. SCE’s new substation would connect
to a new RPU 69 kV substation that will transform the electrical voltage down from 230 kV to 69
kV for delivery into RPU’s system. Both proposed substations would be located adjacent to
each other on the same RPU-owned land. In addition, several new or upgraded RPU 69 kV

RIVE
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transmission lines are needed as part of the project. These 69 kV transmission lines will
integrate the proposed RPU 69 kV substation and strengthen RPU’s backbone electrical system
within the city.

The project will require environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), and the City of Riverside will be the lead agency that will prepare the Environmental
Impact Report. SCE will require a Certification of Public. Convenience and Necessity from the -
Callifornia Public Utilities Commission for the 230 kV transmission line.

As part of the environmental review, RPU has planned an extensive public outreach program
that will solicit input from the general public, public officials and agencies, community leaders,
Native American Organizations, and interest groups. Two public scoping meetings were held
earlier this year, one on April 5th and one on April 6th. The input received from the public was
considered in identification of the proposed 230 kV alternatives that are depicted on the
enclosed map. These alternatives will be evaluated and compared as part of the environmental
review process. This process is underway and is expected to take approximately one year to
complete. Additional public scoping meetings are being scheduled in January 2007. We are
asking that you communicate the following to us:

any issues and concerns you may have for RTRP -

o a list of relevant permits, approvals, or authorizations that will be required from your
agency

e whom in your organization you would like us to work with (e.g., relevant contact)

RPU has retained the firm of POWER Engineers, Inc. to serve as the project manager. Any
comments or responses can be submitted using any of the following: -

e By mail — Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc., 731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100, Anaheim,
CA 92805 '

¢ By email - mstrand@powereng.com

e By telephone (714) 507-2710

Thank you for your time and we look forward to working with you as this project progresses.

Sincerely,

Stephen H. Badgett
Utilities Deputy Director/Energy Delivery

SHB:gsg
G:usen\GG\Corres\Badgett\Letters\2006\RPU Agency Outreach 06-076.doc

Enclosure
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December 20, 2006

Mike Strand
POWER Engineers, Inc.
731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100

Anaheim, CA 92805
Re: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project

Dear Mr. Strand:

Thank you for your request for consultation regarding the above-referenced project. The
Cupa Cultural Center responds to these requests on behalf of Robert Smith, Chairman of

the Pala Band of Mission Indians.

At this time, we do not request government-to-government consultation on this project.
Because this project takes place outside the traditional areas of residence of the people of
Pala, we have a low level of concern regarding possible areas of cultural sensitivity.
However, this should not be construed as indicating that no cultural resources or
traditional cultural properties are present in this location. Areas of significance may be
identified by other concerned bands, or revealed in the course of land development. The
Pala Band of Mission Indians stands behind any assertions made by other bands that there
are significant resources within the project area, should such assertions be made.
Futhermore, we do not renounce our ri ght or desire to be consulted regarding future
projects taking place within the City of Riverside. -

We appreciate being made aware of this project and haVing the opportunity to comment.

Thank you, )

Shasta C. Gaughen, MA, ABD

Assistant Director 35008 Pala Temecula Road
PMB 445
Pala. CA 92059

760-742-1590 [phone]
760-742-4543 [fax]




Mission:

Educate and communicate the rich heritage of Soboba peoples; Lead and assist individuals, organizations
and communities in understanding the needs and concerns of Native American monitoring of traditional
sites; Advocate Native American participation in state agencies and boards; Advocate legislation and
enforcement of laws affecting Native American peoples and protecting historical and archaeological
resources.

December 21, 2006
Attn: Mike Strand

POWER Enginecrs, Inc.
731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100
Anaheim, CA 92805

RE: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project

The Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians appreciates your observance of Tribal Cultural
Resources and their preservation in your project. The information provided to us on said
project(s) has been assessed through our Cultural Resource Department, where it was
concluded that although it is outside the existing reservation, the project area does falls
within the bounds of our Tribal Traditional Use Areas. : '

Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians is requesting the following:
1. Further consultations which may include a Mitigation Plan.
2. Copies of archeological and/or cultural resource documentation.

3. Working in and around traditional use areas intensifies the possibility of
encountering cultural resources during the construction/excavation phase. For
this reason the Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians requests Cultural Resource
Monitor(s) to be present during any ground disturbing proceedings.

[SPECIAL NOTE (for projects other than cell towers): Ifthis project is associated with a city or county
specific plan or general plan action it is subject to the provisions of SB1 8-Tradtional Tribal Cultural Places
(law became effective January 1, 2005) and will require the city or county to participate in formal,
government—to-government consultation with the Tribe. If the city or county are your client, you may
wish to make them aware of this requirement. By law, they are required to contact the Tribe.]




Sincerely,

Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians
Phone (951) 487-8268

Cell (951) 663-8333
ehelms@soboba-nsn.gov




MORONGO
BAND Of
MISSION
INDIANS

39 (_)range Street A SOVEREIGN NATION
Riverside, CA 92501

Re: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project
Dear Mr. Badgett:

Thank you very much for contacting me and the Chairman of the Morongo Band
of Mission Indians concerning the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project.

Your letter was seeking our input in general and, specifically in three areas as
indicated below. The Morongo Band of Mission Indians’ response follows each
bullet point.

1. Riverside — any issues and concerns you may have for RTRP

Morongo — The Tribe's only interest is in relation to Native American
Cultural Resources. Of particular concern to the Tribe would be impacts
to those resources as a result of this project. Sites considered very
important would be village sites, rock art sites, and burial grounds.
Because the project alternative route follows the Santa Ana River, it is
likely to impact sites important to Native Americans which were frequently
situated along rivers.

2. Riverside — a list of relevant permits, approvals, or authorizations from
your agency

Morongo — the Tribe has no authority to issue permits, approvals or
authorizations; however, we trust you will hear our concerns over Native
American cultural resources which may be impacted by the RTRP.

3. Riverside — whom in your organization you would like us to work with (e.g.,
relevant contact)

Morongo — Please direct further inquiries to Mr. Britt Wilson, Project
Manager, Morongo Band of Mission Indians, 245 N. Murray Street, Suite
C, Banning, CA, 92220; (951) 755-5208; britt_wilson@moronog.org.

RECEIVED

JAN -3 2007

Public tiilifles

245 N, MURRAY STREET, SUITEC - BANNING, CA 9220 - 954-849-8807 - rax: 951-922-8146 e .
Administration
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December 27, 2006

Mr. Stephen H. Badgett
City of Riverside

Page 2 of 2

We note in your letter that this project is subject to CEQA. For the Tribe to
further analyze the RTRP, it will be necessary for us to obtain a copy of the
cultural resources report which should be conducted for this project. We are
seeking the confidential report that will have specifics on the sites. The public
version of the report will not have sufficient information to allow us to conduct our
analysis. At such time as we receive the report, the Tribe will be in a better
position to respond.

Thank you again for contacting the Morongo Band of Mission Indians. We look
forward to working with the City on this important project.

Sincerely,

Britt W. Wilson
Project Manager/Cuitural Resources Coordinator



Mission:

Educate and communicate the rich hetitage of Sohaba peoples; Lead and agsist individuals, organizations and
commiinitiés in understandirig the needs and concerns of Native American monltoring of traditional site§; Advotate
Native American participation in state agencies and hoards; Advocate legislation and eriforcemeént of lavvs affecting

Native American peoples and protecting historical and archiasological résources.
January 16, 2007

Atin: Denise Williams
Power Engineers, Inc
1561 Blue Ash, Suite 110
Houston, Texas 77090

Re: SCE 230KV Alternative Routes & Proposed RPU 69KV Rotes

The Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians appreciaies your observance of Tribal Cultiiral
Resources and their presérvation in your project. The information provided on said
project(s) has been assessed through our Cultural Resource Department, where it was
concluded that although this site is outside thie existing reservation, the proj ject avea does
fall within the bounds of gur Tribal Tradltmnal Use Areas.

At thls time the Soboba Band dogs see a direct need f01 Native American Monitoring and
consaltation, The Tiibe Toquests & Native American Momtcmjm};n_r
Tt pronnd disturbing AeUvIies SobnhT TeqTesTs This, tuntll desmed unnecessary by both
Archaeologwal and Native American Monitors. Also the Tribe réquésts 16 be-dnvolved in

any and all consultation throughout the project. If you have any questmns o €OnCeIns,
please do not hc§s1tate to 001_1tact the Cultural Resource Departmant.

[SPECIAL NOTE (fm pmjects other than cell towers): Jf this project is assoc:ated withh a city of connty spécific pizm or
genéral plan action it 15 subject to the provisions of SB18-Tradtional Tribal Cultural Places {law becarme effective
Jamuiary 1, 2005) and will require the city ot county to participate in formal, gevernment- to-goverminent consuliation

with the Tribe. If the eity or coninty are your client, you may wish to make them aware of this requiremerit, By law;
they are lequlred to contact the Tribe,]

Erica Helms
Scboba Culhiral Resource Department
Cell (951) 663-8333

Phone (951) 487-8268
elielms@soboba-nsn.gov



January 19, 2007
RIVERSIDE PUBLIC UTILITIES

Riverside Transmission Reliability Project

. Initial Study

PROJECT NUMBER:

111728

PROJECT CONTACT:
John McGrew, Project Manager
Mike Strand, Environmental Coordinator

EmaiL: mcgrew @ powereng.com
mstrand@powereng.com

pHone: John McGrew (208) 788-0475
Mike Strand (714) 507-2710




not yet known which of these might qualify as unigue
archaeological resources. Impacts to these would be avoided
where feasible. Other mitigation strategies would be considered
where avoidance is not feasible. For previously unrecorded
archaeological resources discovered during construction, impacts
would be reduced or eliminated through data recovery or other
mitigation options.

¢) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique
paleontological resource or site or unique
geologic feature?

| X | 0]

¢) There are no previously recorded or known paleontological
resources, sites or unique geologic features in the project area.
However, older alluvium may contain paleontological resources. If
areas of paleontological resources, sites or unigue geologic
features are discovered during project construction, mitigation
measures to avoid and preserve these resources will be
implemented to reduce impacts to a less than significant level.

d) Disturb any human remains, including
those interred outside of formal cemeteries?

O X g O

d) Records show that one CHL, Aqua Mansa cemetery, might be
impacted by the 230 kV transmission line. Archival research has

not yet indicated the presence of any other human remains in the
project area.

A review was requested from the Native American Heritage
Commission (NAHC) for the 230 kV transmission line study area.
The NAHC has reported that it has no records of sacred lands in
the RTRP project area. The NAHC recommended that that several
Native American organizations be contact for additional
information. RPU is in the process of initiating contact with these
organizations.

HLY 009-038 (01/19/07) 111728/1k
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Jim Rudolph 6323

From: Lisa Barko 5507

Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2007 10:41 AM

To: Jim Rudolph 6323

Subject: Soboba Band contact letters and map

Attachments: Agency Letter V Arres.pdf;, Agency Letter J Rudolph.pdf; RTRP Agency Contact Map.pdf

Phone Notes:

Called 012307 ~11:50 AM. | spoke with Ms. Vicky Arres, Mr. Salgado's Assistant. She did not recall the letter and asked
that we e-mail the document that were send on 121306. We sent the following e-mail. Ms. Arres: Per our discussion this
morning you requested that | email the attached documents that we sent to Mr. Salgado on December 13, 2006 regarding
the proposed Riverside Transmission Reliability Project. Please make sure that he or the appropriate person receives this
information and please let us know if you have any questions regarding the proposed project.

Attached Files: NOTE files are named after who they were sent to the second time.

RTRP Agency
Arres.pdf (142... Rudolph.pdf (1... —ontact Map.pdf (9..

Lisa Barko Meaux
POWER Engineers, Inc.
15621 Blue Ash, Suite 110
Houston, Texas 77090
Direct: 281-765-5507
Office: 281-765-5500
Fax: 281-765-5599

Cell: 713-962-8476
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December 13, 2006

Mr. Robert J. Salgado
Chairperson

Soboba Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 487

San Jacinto, CA 92581

Dear Mr. Salgado,

This letter is to inform you of a proposed joint project (Riverside Transmission Reliability Project)
between the City of Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE) and
to ask you for your input on the project. - The proposed project is a result of studies indicating = -
that in the next several years the existing interconnection to the state power grid combined with
RPU’s local generation will not provide adequate capacity to serve RPU’s electric custemers.
Therefore, there is a need to construct a new interconnection point with the state power grid.
RPU is dedicated to providing reliable service to its’ customers, thus the proposed Riverside
Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) has several elements to accomplish this that include:
an expansion of SCE’s 230 kV tfransmission line to a new interconnection point with RPU;
several upgrades to RPU’s 69 kV transmission system; and two new substations (collocated on
the same property) to provide the new interconnection between SCE and RPU. The proposed
project area can be seen on the enclosed map.

Currently, the sole source of bulk electrical energy supply for RPU electric customers is through
the Vista Substation located within the city of Grand Terrace. Due to continued growth in the
area resulfing in additional customers and the increased demand of existing customers, the
substation’s limit for supplying energy will be exceeded within the next couple of years. The
RTRP is the long-term solution needed and developed by RPU to provide enough electrical
capacity to meet the expected growth.

The RTRP would also significantly’ ensure the reliability of RPU’s electrical system, thereby
benefiting RPU’s customers.  The second interconnection point with the state power grid will

Riverside Public Utilities is Committed fo the Highest Quality Water and
Electric Services at the Lowest Possible Rates to Benefit the Community

3901 Orange Street ® Riverside, CA 92501 ¢ 951.826.5781 « fax 951.826.2450 = www.riversidepublicutilifies.com

improve grid reliability and reduce the significant impact on RPU customers should any loss of
supply at the Vista Substation (i.e., outage) occur. The RTRP will provide a second energy
delivery point from the state power grid, thereby providing capacity and reliability for the future.
The RTRP is scheduled for completion in summer 2009.

The proposed 230 kV transmission line will interconnect to SCE's existing 230 kV transmission
line that crosses the northern part of Riverside County. The new transmission line will connect
to a new SCE 230 kV substation on RPU-owned land near the northeast corner of Wilderness
Avenue and Ed Perkic Street within the City of Riverside. SCE’s new substation would connect
to a new RPU 69 kV substation that will transform the electrical voltage down from 230 kV to 69
kV for delivery into RPU’s system. Both proposed substations would be located adjacent to
each other on the same RPU-owned land. In addition, several new or upgraded RPU 69 kV

RIVERSIH




transmission lines are needed as part of the project. These 69 kV transmission lines will
integrate the proposed RPU 69 kV substation and strengthen RPU’s backbone electrical system
within the city.

The preoject will require environmental review under the California Envirecnmental Quality Act
(CEQA), and the City of Riverside will be the lead agency that will prepare the Environmental
impact Report. SCE will require a Certification of Public. Convenience and Necessity from the
California Public Utilities Commission for the 230 kV transmission line.

As part of the environmental review, RPU has planned an extensive public outreach program
that will solicit input from the general public, public officials and agencies, community leaders,
Native American Organizations, and interest groups. Two public scoping meetings were held
earlier this year, one on April 5th and one on April 6th. The input received from the public was
considered in identification of the proposed 230 kV alternatives that are depicted on the
enclosed map. These alternatives will be evaluated and compared as part of the environmental
review process. This process Is underway and is expected to take approximately one year to
complete. Additional public scoping meetings are being scheduled in January 2007. We are
asking that you communicate the following to us:

any issues and concerns you may have for RTRP -

» a list of relevant permits, approvals, or authorizations that will be required from your
agency

* whom in your organization you would like us to work with (e.g., relevant contact)

RPU has retained the firm of POWER Engineers, Inc. to serve as the project manager. Any
comments or responses can be submitted using any of the following:

+ By mail — Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc., 731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100, Anaheim,
CA 92805 '

¢ By email - mstrand@powereng.com

= By telephone (714) 507-2710

Thank you for your time and we look forward to working with you as this project progresses.

Sincerely,

Stephen H. Badgett
Utilities Deputy Director/Energy Delivery

SHB:gsg
G:usenGG\Corres\Badgett\Letters\2006\RPU Agency Outreach 06-076.doc

Enclosure
~ (map)
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December 13, 2006

Mr. Harold Arres

Cultural Resources Manager
Soboba Band of Mission Indians
P.0. Box 487

San Jacinto, CA 92581

Dear Mr. Arres,

This letter is to inform you of a proposed joint project (Riverside Transmission Reliability Project)
between the City of Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE) and
to ask you for your input on the project,  The proposed project is a resuit of studies indicating
that in the next several years the existing interconnection to the state power grid combined with
RPU’s local generation will not provide adequate capacity to serve RPU’s electric customers.
Therefore, there is a need to construct a new interconnection point with the state power grid.
RPU is dedicated to providing reliable service to its’ customers, thus the proposed Riverside
Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) has several elements to accomplish this that include:
an expansion of SCE’'s 230 kV transmission line to a new interconnection point with RPU;
several upgrades to RPU’'s 69 kV transmission system; and two new substations (collocated on
the same property) to provide the new interconnection between SCE and RPU. The proposed
project area can be seen on the enclosed map.

Currently, the sole source of bulk electrical energy supply for RPU electric customers is through
the Vista Substation located within the city of Grand Terrace. Due to continued growth in the
area resulting in additional customers and the increased demand of existing customers, the
substation’s limit for supplying energy will be exceeded within the next couple of years. The
RTRP is the long-term solution needed and developed by RPU to provide enough electrical
capacity to meet the expected growth.

The RTRP would also significantly ensure the reliability of RPU's electrical system, thereby
benefiting RPU’s customers. The second interconnection point with the state power grid will
improve grid reliability and reduce the significant impact on RPU customers should any loss of
supply at the Vista Substation (i.e., outage) occur. The RTRP will provide a second energy
delivery point from the state power grid, thereby providing capacity and reliability for the future.
The RTRP is scheduled for completion in summer 2009.

The proposed 230 kV transmission line will interconnect to SCE’s existing 230 kV transmission
line that crosses the northern part of Riverside County. The new transmission line will connect
to a new SCE 230 kV substation on RPU-owned land near the northeast corner of Wilderness
Avenue and Ed Perkic Street within the City of Riverside. SCE’s new substation would connect
to a new RPU 69 kV substation that will transform the electrical voltage down from 230 kV to 69
kV for delivery into RPU’s system. Both proposed substations would be located adjacent to
each other on the same RPU-owned land. In addition, several new or upgraded RPU 69 kV
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transmissmn lines are needed as part of the project. These 69 kV transmission lines will
integrate the proposed RPU 69 kV substation and strengthen RPU’s backbone electncal system
within the city.

The project will require environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), and the City of Riverside will be the lead agency that will prepare the Environmental -
Impact Report. SCE will require a Certification of Public Convenience and Necessity from the
California Public Utilities Commission for the 230 kV transmission line.

As part of the environmental review, RPU has planned an extensive public outreach program
that will solicit input from the general public, public officials and agencies, community leaders,
Native American Organizations, and interest groups. Two public scoping meetings were held
earlier this year, one on April 5th and one on April 6th. The input received from the public was
considered in identification of the proposed 230 kV alternatives that are depicted on the
enclosed map. These alternatives will be evaluated and compared as part of the environmental
review process. This process is underway and is expected to take approximately one year o
complete. Additional public scoping meetings are being scheduled in January 2007. We are
asking that you communicate the following fo us:

any issues and concerns you may have for RTRP- -
a list of relevant permits, approvals, or authorizations that will be required from your
agency

-« whom in your organization you would like us to work with (e.g., relevant contact)

. RPU has retained the firm of POWER Engineers, Inc. to serve as the prOJect manager. Any
comments or responses can be submitted using any of the following:

e By mail - Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc., 731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100, Anaheim,
CA 92805

s By email - mstrand@powereng.com

+ By telephone (714) 507-2710

Thank you for your time and we lock forward to working. with you as this project progresses.

Sincerely,

Stephen H. Badgett
Utilities Deputy Director/Energy Delivery

SHB:gsg
G: user\GG\Corres\Badgett\Letters\ZOOS\RPU Agency Outreach 056-076.doc

Enclosure
(map)
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THitiel Giiviicll Mershies:

Virginia Carmslo
“Yeibia) Ghair

Hariin Alcala

Tribal Vice Chalr
‘Satn Duglap
TribalSetrevaty
Pamiofs

“Tibal {ouncl Msniber
Sfiirley Mathado
Tl Soonci Meritier
Eilgar Piroz.
“Tribal Souncit Member

January 23, 2007 frk

‘GapriELING/ToNGVA TriBaL COUNC

761 Terminial St., Building 1, 2 EL, Los Angeles, CA 90021 » wuwmngavatril
Tel: (213} 489:5001 » Fase (213) 4896@(32 % EMall gabrielino/tongva@sbegloh

Stephan Badgett
City 6f Riverside
8009 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 82501

e

Dear Stephan Badgett,

Thank you for contactig the Gabridinu/Tongva Nation. Please be advised
that our Tribal Offices have moved. All correspotidencs te any of the Tribal
Couricll shauld e sentto the Tollowirg:

Qatirelino/Tengva Natran
761 Teriinal St, Building 1, 2™ Floor
Los Angeles GA GGn21
213) 489:5001
{213) 489-5002 fax
afﬁce@fangvafnbe net

Ve wolld ailgo ke to advise you that Jonathan Stein, former GEQ of the
Gabrielino/Torgva Germing Authority and Barbara Garcia, Administrative
Dffice Assistant, no longer work for the Nation.-Shiouid you be contasted by
them on.ths Naimn s bighalf, please khow that they ne langer represént the
Nation, If you haveary questiony, please to do hesitate ta confact our office,

Thank you for vour time and eooperation,

Desiree R. Martinez
Admln_istfaﬁve Assistant

RECEIVED
NN 26 207

pubilio Utiles
Adirlrlitration

The Gabrielino-To
Nation for all Gabri



Public Utilities Department

Administration

RIVERSIDE
January 23, 2007

To: Federal, State, County, local agencies and interested parties

Subject: Notice of Preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Report,
Riverside Transmission Reliability Project
Riverside Public Utilities Department, City of Riverside

The City of Riverside Public Utilities Department (RPU) will be the Lead Agency and will
prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP). The
RTRP is a proposed joint project between RPU and Southern California Edison (SCE)
that would involve the construction of a SCE 230 kV transmission line, RPU 69 kV
transmission lines, SCE 230 kV electrical substation, and RPU 69 kV electrical
substation. The project would also include upgrades to existing substations and new
fiber optic communications lines. It is proposed that both new substations be located
adjacent to each other on the same RPU-owned land near the northeast corner of
Wilderness Avenue and Ed Perkic Street in Riverside. The new 230 kV transmission line
would interconnect to SCE’s existing 230 kV transmission line that crosses the northern
part of Riverside County. SCE’s proposed 230 kV substation would connect to RPU’s
proposed 69 kV substation to transform the electrical voltage down from 230 kV to 69 kV
for delivery into RPU’s system. The new 69 kV transmission lines and upgrades to
existing substations would strengthen the “backbone” of RPU’s electrical system and
ensure adequate capacity to deliver the power.

You were recently sent a letter from RPU that introduced the RTRP to your agency or
organization. The purpose of this Notice of Preparation (NOP) is to provide notification
that RPU will prepare an EIR to assess potential environmental impacts resulting from
implementation of the proposed project and to solicit information on the scope of the
environmental analysis for the proposed project. The detailed project description,
location, and potential environmental effects are contained in the attached Initial Study.

RPU invites the views of your agency or organization regarding the scope and content of
the environmental information to be included in the EIR, including any information that
would be necessary to meet any statutory responsibilities related to the proposed
project. Your agency will need to use the EIR prepared by our agency when considering
your permit or other discretionary approval for the project.

Pursuant to Section 21083.9 of the Public Resources Code a Public Scoping Meeting
will be held on January 25, 2007 between 4:00 and 8:00 PM at the Riverside Municipal
Airport Lobby located at 6951 Flight Road in Riverside, CA. The meeting will be held in
an open house format to receive agency and public comments on the preparation of the
EIR.

RIVERSIDE

Riverside Public Utilities is Committed to the Highest Quality Water and
Electric Services at the Lowest Possible Rates to Benefit the Community

3901 Orange Street ¢ Riverside, CA 92501 » 951.826.5781 » fax 951.826.2450 ¢ www.riversidepublicutiliies.com




RPU has retained the firm of POWER Engineers, Inc. to serve as the project manager.
Comments focusing on your area of expertise, your agency’s area of jurisdiction, or
issues relative to the environmental analysis should be addressed to Mr. Mike Strand
using any of the following:

e By mail — Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc., 731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100,
Anaheim, CA 92805

By email - mstrand@powereng.com

o By telephone (714) 507-2710

Due to time limits imposed by state law, your response to this notice must be sent at the
earliest possible date but not later than 30 days after receipt of this notice. Please
include the name and telephone number of the contact person for your agency or
organization. RPU appreciates your interest and participation in the environmental
review process.

Thank you for your time and we look forward to working with you as this project
progresses.

Sincerely,

(s

Stephen H. Badgett
Utilities Deputy Director/Energy Delivery



From: Jim Rudolph 6323

Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 5:31 PM
To: Lisa Barko 5507; Michael Strand 2710
Subject: RTRP Contact Report with Soboba Band
Lisa, Mike:

On Thursday, January 25, 2007, | spoke on the telephone with Erica Helms of the Cultural
Resource Department of the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians regarding her letter to POWER
Engineers of January 16. We had a good and positive conversation. She specifically mentioned
that she likes working with agencies and firms that are interested in the Soboba Band's input.

Major points were:

1. She told me that the entire project area falls within the Tribal Traditional Use Area of the
Soboba Band, so all future ground disturbance would need Native American monitoring as stated
in the letter of January 16.

2. | told her that ground disturbing activities requiring monitoring would not occur until sometime
in 2008.

3. | told her that a cultural resource survey would be starting soon and that David Smith would be
directing the survey. She has worked with TRC Solutions in the past.

4. | told her that a preferred alternative for the 230kV line had not been selected and we would
appreciate Tribal input if they had concerns about particular routes or specific locations. | also
explained that | understood the importance of confidentiality. She told me that she had not seen
the project map, so | said that | would email her a copy (I just did so).

5. Itold her that if she has any questions or concerns to feel free to contact me.



From: William J. Pink [mailto:wjpink@hotmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 11:25 PM

To: Lisa Barko 5507

Cc: Paul Macarro; Gary Dubois; Tina Thompson; 'james ramos'
Subject: RE: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project.

Dear Lisa,

It appears that a majority of the route parallels the Santa Ana River. This area is known for having
several cultural sites especially along the Colton/Grand Terrace Area. Hundreds of cog stones
have been recovered from this area and it would be expected that similar type finds would be
typical along this route. | did check the area for current development on Google Earth and it
appears that much of the route is undeveloped or still in Agricultural use. Given the fact that most
of or a greater majority of the cultural sites in Riverside and San Bernardino County have been
destroyed makes any remaining cultural sites in these respective counties significant.

| am very familiar with the construction of transmission lines of this magnitude and am also aware
that mitigation measures can be taken to avoid severe or irreparable harm to culturally significant
sites. Given these circumstances | propose the following:

1. Any survey to determine, at any phase, the number and cultural significance of aboriginal
sites within the proposed corridors, whether spiritual or physical, be accomplished in the
presence of Native American Monitors from the affected Tribes.

a. lItis my belief and position that both the Luiseno and Serrano Tribes will be
affected by this project and that consultation with these respective Tribes be
sought.

b. To the best of my knowledge occupation of this area by the Cahuilla is
considered to have been in contemporary times and near the proper of the City
of Riverside.

2. On any lands, privately owned, State, County or City owned or agency owned, that said
owners, agencies or persons operating legally and under proper permit/s on such lands
strictly adheres to any and all laws governing the treatment of Native American Burial
Sites and/or Native American human remains whether known to exist or inadvertently
discovered. In the event that lands utilized for the purpose of the proposed transmission
line corridor are owned by the United States via the appropriate Federal Agency,
agencies and/or persons operating legally and under proper permit/s on such lands
strictly adhere to any and all appropriate Federal Laws and Regulations governing the
treatment of Native American Burial Sites and/or Native American human remains
whether known to exist or inadvertently discovered.

3. No Archaeologist is qualified to determine the cultural significance of any aboriginal site
within the proposed project area. Archaeologists should limit their comments as to the
scientific aspect and relative scientific significance of these sites. If it is determined by a
duly qualified Archaeologist that a site or sites within the project area are insignificant that
this determination shall have no affect as to the cultural significance of these sites to the
affected Tribes and/or Tribal individuals.

4. That in all instances and events of construction, every effort be made to avoid any and all
impact to sites deemed to be culturally significant by the respective Tribes and/or Tribal
individuals.

| have serious knowledge of both the service area and the electrical transmission grid for this
region. | participated in both aerial and ground surveys of this region during the 1970’s and



recognize both the need and necessity of having a reliable delivery system for the region. It is
therefore my belief that there is a definite need to upgrade the transmission grid for this
region and offer my support for this project. This being stated, | ask that the measures | have
proposed here be incorporated and be made part of the project.

Please note my address change:

William J. Pink

48310 Pechanga Road

Temecula, CA 92592

Please do not send any information or notices as certified as | do not have time to go to the
post office to retrieve these notices.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

William J. Pink



Mission:

Educate and communicate the rich heritage of Soboba peoples; Lead and assist individuals, organizations and
communities in understanding the needs and concerns of Native American monitoring of traditional sites; Advocate
Native American participation in state agencies and boards; Advocate legislation and enforcement of laws affecting

Native American peoples and protecting historical and archaeological resources.

January 29, 2007

Attn: Stephen Badgett
Riverside Public Utilities Dept.
3901 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

Re: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project

The Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians appreciates your observance of Tribal Cultural
Resources and their preservation in your project. The information provided on said
project(s) has been assessed through our Cultural Resource Department, where it was
concluded that although this site is outside the existing reservation, the project area does
fall within the bounds of our Tribal Traditional Use Areas.

At this time the Soboba Band does see a direct need for Native American Monitoring and
consultation. The Tribe requests a Native American Monitor be present during any and
all ground disturbing activities. Soboba requests this, until deemed unnecessary by both
Archaeological and Native American Monitors. Also the Tribe requests to be involved in
any and all consultation throughout the project. If you have any questions or concerns,
please do not hesitate to contact the Cultural Resource Department.

[SPECIAL NOTE (for projects gther than cell towers): If this project is associated with a city or county specific plan or
general plan action it is subject to the provisions of SB18-Tradtional Tribal Cultural Places (law became effective
January 1, 2005) and will require the city or county to participate in formal, government-to-government consultation
with the Tribe. If the city or county are your client, you may wish to make them aware of this requirement. By law,
they are required to contact the Tribe.]

thcere

ica Helms RECEIVED

Soboba Cultural Resource Department

Cell (951) 663-8333

Phone (951) 487-8268 FEB - 1 200/
ehelms@soboba-nsn.gov

Public Utilities
Administigtion



Page 2 of 2

From: John Gomez [mailto: pechangajg@msn.com]

Sent: Sat 2/3/2007 10:38 AM

To: Michael Strand 2710

Cc: Ramona Admin

Subject: NOP of DEIR Riverside Transmission Reliability Project

Dear Mr, Strand:
As per the notice dated January 23, 2007 regarding above described NOP, please accept this
email as the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians' request to enter into government-to-government
consulatation.
PLease forward any additional information to the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians at:

56310 Highway 371, Suite B

PO Box 391670

Anza, CA 92539

You may also contact me at:

(951)763-4105 office
(951)941-4943 cell

Thank you.
John Gomez, Jr.

Cultural Resources
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians

6/15/2007



CHLPOWER
= Y ENGINEERS

TELEPHONE RECORD

________________________________________________________________________________________|
TIME OF

DATE: 03/23/07 CALL:
Corman Mahado
To: San Luis Rey Band of Mission
Indians Romser:  (760) 724-8505
FROM: CC:
tveepsy: M. Strand ZE?AJBEECRT:
CLIENT: RPU
e RTRP

sussec:  Response to Initial Study / Notice of Preparation

Ms. Mahado (sp?) called and left amessage in response to the IS/ NOP that was sent to the
tribe for comment. She indicated that the tribes responsible for the area of the project are the
Pechanga, Soboba, San Manuel, and possibly the Morongo.

If we come into San Diego, then we should be in contact with her again. She said if we have
any further questions, we could call her.

PAGE 1



RTRP TRIBAL CONSULTATION MEETING
Soboba
Friday, April 6, 2007, 10:00 am. at Soboba Reservation

Met with Erica Helms, the Soboba Cultural Resource Specialist.
Jim Rudolph, Mike Strand, Rebecca Toupal, and Kathleen Van Vlack

Very positive meeting.

Friday is normally aday off for the Triba administration, but she came in just to meet with us.
Mike explained the basics of the RTRP project and the CEQA process. Jim explained what had
gone on so far with cultural resource work. Showed them the cultural resource sensitivity map

(without specific sites or surveys) prepared by TRC. Ericaasked for acopy so | left it with her.

Erica said that the three tribes (Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga) often work together and a group
meeting may be feasible. April 25 may be agood day for a site visit.

Darrin Hill istheir cultural coordinator and would do any fieldwork (like monitoring). Bennae
Caac isthe director and she may go on site visit aswell.

Erica expressed concerns about the river in particular. She had less concern about the urbanized
areas and said they may not even have an interest in visiting the 69kV are.

She mentioned Agua Mansa Cemetery as being of particular concern.

Interested in a site tour, particularly the 230kV area, and would be willing to share atrip with the
other tribes. Rebecca' s suggested a consensus meeting with al three tribes during early May and
she agreed in general, depending on the specific date.

Interested in having a monitor present during the survey. | explained that the survey would not
happen until a Preferred Route was chosen and only the Preferred Route would be surveyed.

Mike agreed to send her a copy of theinitial study.

Raobert Selgado is tribal chairman.

Morongo
Monday, April 9, 2007

Met Britt Wilson (Archaeologist) and Ernest (Triba historian; musician, elder)
Jim Rudolph, Rebecca Toupal, and Kathleen Van Vlack
Met at the Cultural Resource Officein the old casino.

Overall agood meeting.



Britt Wilson is not a Native American. He's an archaeol ogist, but he told me that he had no
professional training.

They were interested in Agua Mansa cemetery, the river, and the hills. Wilson said he has done a
lot of survey in the hills around Riverside and especialy to the east of the city. There arealot of
sites up there. He short of implied that the eastern part of the 69kV area may be sensitive.

Interested in a site tour and a consensus meeting. Not sure about schedule.

Pechanga
Tuesday, April 10, 2007

Paul Macarro, head of the cultural program, and Pat Kudell, an archaeol ogist(?).
Jim Rudolph, Rebecca Toupal, and Kathleen Van Vlack

Met at the reservation at their temporary cultural center.

Macarro is brother of the tribal chairman (Mark Macarro) and is very well educated and well
spoken. Kudell isolder, very quiet, and has only worked for the tribe for afew months. | don't
believe Kudell is a Native American.

Interested in scheduling atrip, perhaps April 26™.

Macarro told us that the tribe’ s Deputy Counsel wants to go government-to-government with the
City of Riverside. They are aready doing it with Riverside County. He aso asked me to pass on
to the City of Riverside hisdesire for meeting regarding SB 18. | told him that | would pass that

on to the PM.

Lettersto Paul should be cc'ed to the Tribal Chairman and the Deputy Counsdl.
With respect to the transmission line, they asked how deep poles and structures would go into
native soil. | told them that that would depend on the specific location, since thereis aready fill

dirt and cutting in various locations

Rebecca asked if it would be possible for POWER to arrange a meeting place in the city of
Riverside.

Paul said that they would like to get GIS shapefiles of the project. Their GIS guy is Robert
Conrad.

Rconrad@pechanga-nsn.gov

Mentioned concerns about mountains, theriver. Said he had ancestors (on his Mexican side)
buried at Agua Mansa cemetery. They've done alot of research to find village sites and
especially they have done a place name study and incorporated into their GIS. (Similar to what
the Coeur d’ Alene are doing. He said only three tribes in the country are doing this.)

He also mentioned that one good sign that the Pechanga lived somewhere is the presence of an
elderberry bush. He seemed adamant about this.

Paul apparently spent a number of years working around the country teaching high school band.



He also is very proud of aprogram the cultural center has teaching their teenagers traditional
ways of doing things (building houses, etc.)

Came away feeling that we had an excellent meeting.



THE UNIVERSITY OF

Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology ARIZONA ® Huary/Anthro Bldg

Room 316
TucsoN ARIZONA P.ggox 210030

April 16, 2007 Tucson, AZ 85721-0030
Tel: (520) 621-6282
Fax: (520) 621-9608

Erica Helms

Cultural Resource Administrator

Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians

23904 Soboba Rd.

San Jacinto, CA 92583

Dear Erica,

I am writing to follow up on our meeting of April 6, 2007, which concerned the Riverside
Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) being conducted by the City of Riverside Public
Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE). This letter includes information about the
alternative routes and tribal site visits tentatively scheduled for the last week in April.

On April 8, 2007, our research team (University of Arizona) and a representative from
POWER Engineers drove the proposed routes to assess the amount of time needed for driving
the routes and interviewing. We were able to view and photograph all of the 230 kV route
alternatives (SCE), and the eastern section of the 69 kV route alternatives (RPU) (please
reference the 11”x17” route map provided at the meeting as well as the PDF maps requested and
sent by email). Our research team drove the western section of the 69 kV route alternatives on
April 9", We estimate at least one very full day to cover the entire area; it is quite possible that a
second day (or part of) may be needed.

The field work will require two tribal representatives to assist in the identification of
culturally sensitive sites along the route alternatives. Our aim is to identify each alternative as
high, medium, or low sensitivity, and identify those places where cultural features would be
impacted by the proposed powerlines. Any additional information the representatives wish to
share about the site will be noted as well.

As you are aware, the Morongo Band of Mission Indians and the Pechanga Band of
Luisefio Indians are participating in this project. Following the field work with all three tribes,
we would like to schedule a concurrence meeting during which the tribal participants can meet
privately and with our research team to discuss the cultural sensitivity results. The goal of this
meeting will be to concur on the sensitivity ratings of the route alternatives, and the findings to
present to the RTRP sponsors (RPU and SCE).

The tentative schedule for the fieldwork is the last week of April 2007. The dates below
were proposed by the tribes at our meetings. Given the anticipated amount of field time, we
would like the tribal representatives to meet our research team at 8:00 a.m. at the Hampton Inn
on 9™ Street in Colton. Directions are included with this letter.
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Aprit 23" - Soboba Fieid Visit
April 26" — Pechanga and Morongo Field Visit
May 3" — Soboba, Pechanga, and Morongo Concurrence meeting

As you can see, this schedule does not include a second consecutive day for Soboba
representatives. Given your comments at our meeting about not visiting highly developed or
residential areas, this may not be a problem. You have the option of rescheduling around the
26"-27™ if you wish. The PDF maps should give you a good idea about the development of the
areas and we can provide photographs if you would like further clarification.

The location suggested during our meeting with Pechanga for the May 3™ tribal
concurrence meeting is the city of Riverside. The site has yet to be determined and we will notify
you when one has been selected.

Tribal representatives will be reimbursed for their time and travel. Each representative
will receive a $150 honorarium for each day of field work, a per diem of $34 for each day of
field work, and reimbursement for their mileage at $0.445 per mile. If you have any questions
please do not hesitate to contact us by email or at (520) 626-9269 or (520) 621-2462. We look
forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Rebecca S. Toupal
Assistant Research Scientist

cc: Robert Salgado, Tribal Chairman
Mike Strand, Project Manager, Power Engineers, Inc., CA
Jim Rudolph, Senior Environmental Specialist, Power Engineers, Inc., ID

enc: Directions to Hampton Inn, Colton, CA



Directions to the Colton Hampton Inn from Soboba

Total Est. Time: 44 minutes Total Est. Distance: 39.27 miles

1:Start out going NORTHWEST on SOBOBA RD toward LAKE PARK DR. 1.3 miles
2:Turn LEFT onto LAKE PARK DR. 0.7 miles
3:Tum RIGHT onto N RAMONA EXPY. 5.0 miles
woa), Turn RIGHT onto N SANDERSON AVE / CA-79. Continue to follow CA- 8.0 mil
9N, .0 miles
5:Merge onto I-10 W via the ramp on the LEFT toward LOS ANGELES. ?rf’iiZ:s
6:Take the 9TH ST exit toward DOWNTOWN. 0.1 miles
7:Turn RIGHT onto N 9TH ST. <0.1
miles
_End at 250 N 9th St
"Colton, CA 92324-2915, US
Total Est. Time: 44 minutesTotal Est. Distance: 39.27 miles
3 VESTY. N o
Loma Uinda’ _ Jucipa
I S Moreno Re - S
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Start: 23905 Soboba Rd
San Jacinto, CA 92583, US

End: 250 N 9th St
Colton, CA 92324-2915, US



THE UNIVERSITY OF

Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology ARIZONA ® Huary/Anthro Bldg

Room 316
TUCSON ARIZONA p_cgrgox 210030

Tucson, AZ 85721-0030
Tel: (520) 621-6282
Fax: (520) 621-9608

April 16, 2007

Paul Macarro

Coordinator, Cultural Resources
Pechanga Band of Luisefio Indians
P.O. Box 2183

Temecula, CA 92593

Dear Paul,

I am writing to follow up on our meeting of April 10, 2007, which concerned the
Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) being conducted by the City of Riverside
Public Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE). This letter includes information
about the alternative routes and tribal site visits tentatively scheduled for the last week in April.

On April 8, 2007, our research team (University of Arizona) and a representative from
POWER Engineers drove the proposed routes to assess the amount of time needed for driving
the routes and interviewing. We were able to view and photograph all of the 230 kV route
alternatives (SCE), and the eastern section of the 69 kV route alternatives (RPU) (please
reference the 11”x17” route map provided at the meeting as well as the PDF maps requested and
sent by email). Our research team drove the western section of the 69 kV route alternatives on
April 9. We estimate at least one very full day to cover the entire area; it is quite possible that a
second day (or part of) may be needed.

The field work will require two tribal representatives to assist in the identification of
culturally sensitive sites along the route alternatives. Our aim is to identify each alternative as
high, medium, or low sensitivity, and identify those places where cultural features would be
impacted by the proposed powerlines. Any additional information the representatives wish to
share about the site will be noted as well.

As you are aware, the Morongo Band of Mission Indians and the Soboba Band of
Luisefio Indians are participating in this project. Following the field work with all three tribes,
we would like to schedule a concurrence meeting during which the tribal participants can meet
privately and with our research team to discuss the cultural sensitivity results. The goal of this
meeting will be to concur on the sensitivity ratings of the route alternatives, and the findings to
present to the RTRP sponsors (RPU and SCE).

The tentative schedule for the fieldwork is the last week of April 2007. The dates below
were proposed by the tribes at our meetings. Given the anticipated amount of field time, we

i
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on 9" Street in Colton. Directions are included with this letter.
April 25" — Soboba Field Visit
April 26" — Pechanga and Morongo Field Visit
May 3" — Soboba, Pechanga, and Morongo Concurrence meeting

As you can see, this schedule does not include a second consecutive day for Soboba
representatives who have indicated they may not be concerned with visiting highly developed or
residential areas. Should they change their mind, the schedule will be adjusted. The combined
field visits with Pechanga and Morongo are tentative as well; we understand that you are
working with them to decide this issue. Should this change, the schedule will be adjusted to
accommodate both tribes including room for a second day.

The location suggested during our meeting with you for the May 3™ tribal concurrence
meeting is the city of Riverside. The site has yet to be determined and we will notify you when
one has been selected.

Tribal representatives will be reimbursed for their time and travel. Each representative
will receive a $150 honorarium for each day of field work, a per diem of $34 for each day of
field work, and reimbursement for their mileage at $0.445 per mile. If you have any questions
please do not hesitate to contact us by email or at (520) 626-9269 or (520) 621-2462. We look
forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Rebecca S. Toupal
Assistant Research Scientist

cc: Mark Macarro, Tribal Chairman
Pat Kudell, Cultural Resources
Mike Strand, Project Manager, Power Engineers, Inc., CA
Jim Rudolph, Senior Environmental Specialist, Power Engineers, Inc., ID

enc: Directions to Hampton Inn, Colton, CA



Directions to Hampton Inn (250 N 9th St., Colton, CA) from Pechanga (45000 Pechanga

Pkwy., Temecula, CA) Total Est. Time: 50 minutesTotal Est. Distance: 50.38 miles

Start out going NORTHWEST on PECHANGA PKWY / CR-S16 N toward
'HURON ST.

2:Turn LEFT onto CA-79.
-:Merge onto I-15 N toward RIVERSIDE / LOS ANGELES.

1

4:Keep RIGHT to take 1-215 N toward RIVERSIDE / SAN BERNARDINO.
5:Merge onto I-10 W toward LOS ANGELES.
B86: Take the 9TH ST exit toward DOWNTOWN.

7:Turm RIGHT onto N 9TH ST.

.End at 250 N 9th St
‘Colton, CA 92324-2915, US

1.6 miles

0.7 miles

4.8 miles

41.2
miles

1.7 miles

0.1 miles

<0.1
miles



THE UNIVERSITY OF

Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology ARIZONA ® Huary/Anthro Bldg

Room 316
TUCSON ARIZONA P.O. Box 210030

Tucson, AZ 85721-0030
Tel: (520) 621-6282
Fax: (520) 621-9608

April 16,2007

Britt Wilson

Project Manager

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
245 N. Murray St., Suite C
Banning, CA 92220

Dear Britt,

I 'am writing to follow up on our meeting of April 9, 2007, which concerned the Riverside
Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP) being conducted by the City of Riverside Public
Utilities (RPU) and Southern California Edison (SCE). This letter includes information about the
alternative routes and tribal site visits tentatively scheduled for the last week in April.

On April 8, 2007, our research team (University of Arizona) and a representative from
POWER Engineers drove the proposed routes to assess the amount of time needed for driving
the routes and interviewing. We were able to view and photograph all of the 230 kV route
alternatives (SCE), and the eastern section of the 69 kV route alternatives (RPU) (please
reference the 11”x17” route map provided at the meeting as well as the PDF maps requested and
sent by email). Our research team drove the western section of the 69 kV route alternatives on
April 9", We estimate at least one very full day to cover the entire area; it is quite possible that a
second day (or part of) may be needed.

The field work will require two tribal representatives to assist in the identification of
culturally sensitive sites along the route alternatives. Our aim is to identify each alternative as
high, medium, or low sensitivity, and identify those places where cultural features would be
impacted by the proposed powerlines. Any additional information the representatives wish to
share about the site will be noted as well.

As you are aware, the Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians and the Pechanga Band of
Luisefio Indians are participating in this project. Following the field work with all three tribes,
we would like to schedule a concurrence meeting during which the tribal participants can meet
privately and with our research team to discuss the cultural sensitivity results. The goal of this
meeting will be to concur on the sensitivity ratings of the route alternatives, and the findings to
present to the RTRP sponsors (RPU and SCE).

The tentative schedule for the fieldwork is the last week of April 2007. The dates below
were proposed by the tribes at our meetings. Given the anticipated amount of field time, we
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would like the tribal representatives to meet our research team at 8:00 a.m. at the Hampton Inn
on 9™ Street in Colton, Directions are included with this letter.

April 25™ — Soboba Field Visit
April 26" - Pechanga and Morongo Field Visit
May 3™ Soboba, Pechanga, and Morongo Concurrence meeting

As you can see, this schedule does not include a second consecutive day for Soboba
representatives who have indicated they may not be concerned with visiting highly developed or
residential areas. Should they change their mind, the schedule will be adjusted. The combined
field visits with Pechanga and Morongo are tentative as well; we understand that you are
working with them to decide this issue. Should this change, the schedule will be adjusted to
accommodate both tribes including room for a second day.

The location suggested during our meeting with Pechanga for the May 3™ tribal
concurrence meeting is the city of Riverside. The site has yet to be determined and we will notify
you when one has been selected.

Tribal representatives will be reimbursed for their time and travel. Each representative
will receive a $150 honorarium for each day of field work, a per diem of $34 for each day of
field work, and reimbursement for their mileage at $0.445 per mile. If you have any questions
please do not hesitate to contact us by email or at (520) 626-9269 or (520) 621-2462. We look
forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Rebecca S. Toupal
Assistant Research Scientist

cc: Maurice Lyons, Tribal Chairman
Ernest Siva, Tribal Historian/Cultural Advisor
Mike Strand, Project Manager, Power Engineers, Inc., CA
Jim Rudolph, Senior Environmental Specialist, Power Engineers, Inc., ID

enc:  Directions to Hampton Inn, Colton, CA



Directions to Hampton Inn (250 N 9th St., Colton, CA) from Morongo (49750 Seminole Dr.,
Cabazon, CA) Total Est. Time: 34 minutes Total Est. Distance: 34.91 miles

1:Start out going WEST on SEMINOLE DR toward CANYON VIEW RD.0.7 miles

2:Turn LEFT onto APACHE TRL. <0.1 miles

:Merge onto I-10 W. 33.9 miles
4:Take the 9TH ST exit toward DOWNTOWN. 0.1 miles
5:Tum RIGHT onto N 9TH ST. <0.1 miles
..End at 250 N 9th St

‘Colton, CA 92324-2915, US

4m

Snow Creek

DT UGy,

vest . &} s




Page 1 of 1

Jim Rudolph 6323

From: Rebecca Toupal [rst@u.arizona.edu]
Sent:  Monday, April 30, 2007 12:01 PM
To: Jim Rudolph 6323

Cc: Richard Stoffle; Kathleen Van Vlack
Subject: Riverside fieldwork

Hi Jim.

We'll have a trip report to you this week but for the purposes of your meeting on the 3rd, here's a quick
synopsis. The project area is a shared use area. All route segments were identified as at least medium
cultural sensitivity. All three tribes emphasized that their determinations are preliminary and that before
they can make a final call on cultural sensitivity, they need to see all cultural resource reports for the
area and participate in any ground disturbing activities and surveys.

While we didn't encounter any "project stoppers,” we did identify some segments that are of particular
concern to the tribes. On the 230 routes, those segments are #27 at Mount Rubidoux, and #10, 35, 36,
and 39. On the 69 routes, those segments include #7 in the west cluster along the river, and #16, 25, 27,
and 28, which are entering rocky, mountainous terrain. All river segments are of concern, as are
mountain segments.

These results reflect all three tribes' site assessments so a concurrence meeting this week won't be
necessary. We'll finalize the trip report and get it to you in the next couple of days.

Rebecca

Rebecca S. Toupal, Ph.D.
http://www.toupal .bara.arizona.edu/Rebecca Toupal.html

Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology
Emil Haury Bldg., Room 319%a

P.0O. Box 210030

The University of Arizona

Tucson, Arizona, USA 85721

Phone (520) 626-9269

Fax (520) 621-9608

Cultural Landscapes as a Methodology for Understanding Natural Resource Management Impacts
http://www.consecol.org/vol7/issl/artl2/print.pdf

4/30/2007
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 22, 2007

TO: Mike Strand

cc: John McGrew

FROM: Jm Rudolph

sussect: RTRP Triba Consultation Issues

This memo summarizes tribal consultation activities for RTRP that have been
performed to date and specifically addresses recent issues related to contacting the
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians and the Gabrielefio/Tongva San Gabriel Band of
Mission Indians.

Summary

After receiving a list of tribes from the California Native American Heritage
Commission (NAHC), on December 13, 2006, RPU sent letters to tribes on the list
informing them about RTRP.

Letters or emails expressing interest in further consultation were received from:

e Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians (letters received on December 21,
2006, January 16, 2007, and January 29, 2007).

¢ Morongo Band of Mission Indians (letter received on December 27,
2007).

e Pechanga Band of Luisefio Indians (email received on January 25,
2007).

¢ Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians (email received February 3, 2007).

On February 26, 2007 | contacted Dr. Richard Stoffle of the Bureau of Applied
Research in Anthropology (BARA) at the University of Arizona to request their
assistance in conducting Native American consultation for the project. | informed
him of the need for meetings/site visits with the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga,
but neglected to mention the Ramona.

Representatives of POWER Engineers and BARA met with representatives of the

Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga at tribal offices in San Jacinto, Cabazon, and
Temecula between April 6 and April 10, 2007.

BOI PAGE 1



Following the initial meetings, a letter was sent by BARA to each of the three tribes
providing additional information about RTRP and making arrangements for site
visits. BARA (Rebecca Toupal and Kathleen Van Vlack) performed site visits with
the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga to assess cultural sensitivity of the RTRP area
on April 25 and 26, 2007.

BARA completed a draft report (American Indian Social Impact Assessment,
Riverside Transmission Reliability Project) on May 23, 2007. The draft report was
sent to POWER (Rudolph) and the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga for review.
Following receipt of feedback from reviewers and after making suggested changes,
BARA has completed a revised version of the report. It will be available for
distribution during the week of June 24, 2007.

Ramona Band

On February 4, 2007 | received an email from Mike Stand telling me of “another
tribe (Ramona) that would like consultation on the project.” The forwarded email
from the Ramona is presented below:

From: John Gomez [ mailto: pechangaj g@msn.com]

Sent: Sat 2/3/2007 10:38 AM

To: Michael Strand 2710

Cc: Ramona Admin

Subject: NOP of DEIR Riverside Transmission Reliability Project

Dear Mr. Strand:
As per the notice dated January 23, 2007 regarding above described NOP, please
accept thisemail as the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians request to enter into

government-to-government consultation.

Please forward any additional information to the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians
at:

56310 Highway 371, Suite B
PO Box 391670
Anza, CA 92539

Y ou may also contact me at:

(951)763-4105 office
(951)941-4943 cell

Thank you.
John Gomez, Jr.

Cultura Resources
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians
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On February 26, 2007, when | contacted BARA regarding Native American
consultation for RTRP, | discussed the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga, but failed
to mention the Ramona.

On June 13, 2007, following the completion of BARA's draft report, Mike Strand
emailed me asking about what had been done with the Ramona. | called John
Gomez, the cultural resources specialist with the Ramona on June 15, 2007. |
explained that | had mistakenly failed to include the Ramona in the consultation
process and took full responsibility for the error. Mr. Gomez was concerned about
the error and stated that he wanted to see the BARA report and also make a site
visit to the project area similar to the visits made by the Soboba, Morongo, and
Pechanga. | told him that | would send him a copy of BARA's report as soon as it
was finalized. Mr. Gomez also stated that he should be given the opportunity to
provide input before the EIR is finished.

On June 18, 2007, | contacted Rebecca Toupal at BARA about the possible need
for additional consultation and a site visit with the Ramona. On June 21, 2007 she
provided a cost estimate for doing this work. Ms. Toupal also suggested that the
American Indian Social Impact Assessment for RTRP not be finalized until
information has been received from the Ramona and incorporated into the
document.

Gabrielefio/Tongva Band

On January 13, 2007, the Gabrielino/Tongva Tribal Council sent a letter in response
to the RTRP agency contact letters stating that tribal offices had moved and that
there had been a change in staff and to forward project information to this new
address.

Subsequently, a copy of the RTRP Initial Study was sent to the Gabrielino/Tongva
Tribal Council, but no response was received (M. Strand, personal communication
2007).

On June 8, 2007, SWCA Environmental Consultants completed a letter report on

the Constraints Analysis for the proposed Wilderness site. The report mentioned

that a phone call had been received from Anthony Morales, tribal chairman of the

Gabrielino/Tongva, during which he stated that the Wilderness site was within the
traditional use area of the Gabrielefio and that he wished to be contacted if Native
American cultural resources were discovered at the site.

Because Mr. Morales had not contacted RPU or POWER during previous RTRP
consultation efforts, | called him on June 20, 2007. He was very friendly and
interested in the project. Apparently, previous correspondence had been with the
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation, which Mr. Morales said is a group that formed just a year
ago and that he has no affiliation with it. He said his group has been around a long
time and that he is the appropriate Gabrielefio/Tongva representative for
consultation.

Mr. Morales said he is very busy with other work and has no staff to help him, so he

did not have time to make a site visit to the RTRP area. He said that as long as the
Pechanga, Soboba, and Morongo are providing input, he was satisfied. He would,
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however, like to be involved if and when future monitoring takes place during
cultural resource surveys and construction

Mr. Morales would also like to receive the information that was previously sent to the
Gabrielino/Tongva (e.g., contact letter, Initial Study); a copy of the EIR when it is
available; and a copy of the report being prepared by BARA.

Mr. Morales can be reached at:

Anthony Morales

Tribal Chairman

Gabrielefio/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians
PO Box 693

San Gabriel, CA 91778
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June 26, 2007

Mr. Anthony Morales

Tribal Chairman

Gabrielefio/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians
PO Box 693

San Gabriel, CA 91778

Subject: American Indian Socia Impact Assessment for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project
Dear Mr. Morales:

Y ou may recall that | spoke to you by telephone on June 20, 2007 regarding the Riverside Transmission
Reliability Project (RTRP). POWER Engineers, Inc. has been contracted by the City of Riverside (CEQA
Lead Agency) to prepare the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for this project. As part of the tribal
consultation process, in December 2006 the Gabrielefio/Tongva Tribal Council was sent a letter by the City
of Riverside regarding the project. As| explained during the call, meetings were held in early April 2007
with three Native American groups that had expressed interest in the project —the Morongo, the Soboba,
and the Pechanga. These were attended by representatives of POWER Engineers and anthropol ogists from
the University of Arizona s Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology (BARA). Later, anthropologists
from BARA arranged site visits to the RTRP area for the tribal representatives and prepared a draft report
on the results of consultation. The report includes discussions of issues of concern to the Morongo,
Soboba, and Pechanga and recommendations for mitigation measures — including monitoring-- that could
reduce potential impacts. | have included a copy of this report for your review.

If you have any questions or need additional information about RTRP, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jm Rudolph
Senior Environmental Specialist/Archaeologist

JR/kb

cc: Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc.
John McGrew, POWER Engineers, Inc.
Rebecca Toupal, Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology, University of Arizona
Britt Wilson, Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Paul Macarro, Pechanga Band of Mission Indians
EricaHelms, SobobaBand of Luiseno Indians
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June 26, 2007

Mr. John Gomez, Jr.

Cultural Resources

56310 Highway 371, Suite B
P.O. Box 391670

Anza, Cdifornia 92539

Subject: American Indian Socia Impact Assessment for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project
Dear Mr. Gomez:

Y ou may recall that | spoke to you by telephone on June 15, 2007 regarding the Riverside Transmission
Reliability Project (RTRP). POWER Engineers, Inc. has been contracted by the City of Riverside (CEQA
Lead Agency) to prepare the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for this project. As part of the tribal
consultation process, in December 2006 the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians was sent a letter by the City
of Riverside regarding the project. Through an error on my part, POWER Engineers failed to follow up on
an email from you (dated February 3, 2007) in which you expressed a desire for further consultation on the
project.

In April 2007, our subconsultant, the University of Arizona's Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology
(BARA), arranged meetings and site visits for three Native American groups -- the Morongo, the Soboba,
and the Pechanga. BARA anthropol ogists recently completed a draft report on the results of preliminary
consultation with these three groups. The report includes discussions of issues of concern to the Morongo,
Soboba, and Pechanga and recommendations for mitigation measures — including monitoring-- that could
reduce potential impacts. | have included a copy of this report for your review.

If you have any questions or need additional information about RTRP, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jm Rudolph
Senior Environmental Specialist/Archaeologist

JR/kb
cc: Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc.
John McGrew, POWER Engineers, Inc.
Rebecca Toupal, Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology, University of Arizona
Britt Wilson, Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Paul Macarro, Pechanga Band of Mission Indians
EricaHelms, SobobaBand of Luiseno Indians
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Appendix C

Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613
For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

scH#2007011113

Project Title: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project
Lead Agency: Riverside, City of

Mailing Address: 3901 Orange Street

City: Riverside

Contact Person: Lyle Hill
Phone: (951) 710-5013
County: Riverside

Zip: 92501

Project Location: County:Riverside City/Nearest Community: Riverside, Norco

Cross Streets: State Highway 60 and 91, Interstate 15 Zip Code:
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): ° ! "N/ ° ! "W Total Acres:
Assessor's Parcel No.: Section: Twp.: Range: Base:

Within 2 Miles:  State Hwy #: 91 and 60 Waterways: Santa Ana River
Airports: Riverside Municipal, Flabob Railways: UPRR, BNSF Schools: 56 within 1 mile

Document Type:
CEQA: NOP [] Draft EIR NEPA ] Nor Other: [] Joint Document

[] Early Cons [J Supplement/Subsequent EIR ] Ea [] Final Document

[[] Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) [] Drafi EIS [ other:

[J MitNegDec  Other: [] FoNsI
Local Action Type:
[l General Plan Update [] Specific Plan [] Rezone 1 Amnexation
[[] General Plan Amendment [] Master Plan (] Prezone ] Redevelopment
[1 General Plan Element [1 Planned Unit Development [ ] Use Permit [ Coastal Permit
[ Community Plan ] site Plan [J Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) Other:Public Infrastrugk
Development Type:
[] Residential: Units Acres _
[] Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees [C] Transportation: Type
[] Commercial: Sq.ft. Acres Employees ] Mining: Mineral
[] Industrial:  Sq.ft. Acres Employees Power: Type” MW
[[] Educational: ] Waste Treatment: Type MGD
[] Recreational: D Hazardous Waste:Type
[] Water Facilities: Type MGD Other: *Electric Transmission Lines and Substations. 69/230kV

Project Issues Discussed in Document:

Aesthetic/Visual [] Fiscal Recreation/Parks Vegetation

Agricultural Land Flood Plain/Flooding Schools/Universities Water Quality

Air Quality [[] Forest Land/Fire Hazard [] Septic Systems Water Supply/Groundwater
Archeological/Historical Geologic/Seismic [[] Sewer Capacity Wetland/Riparian
Biological Resources Minerals Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading [ ] Growth Inducement

[ Coastal Zone Noise Solid Waste Land Use

Drainage/Absorption
Economic/Jobs

Population/Housing Balance [/] Toxic/Hazardous
Public Services/Facilities Traffic/Circulation

Cumulative Effécts
Other: Utilities

e e e e e e e e e e e i e e e e e e e e m m e —m —— = —

Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)
Notice of Preparation with project summary is attached. The CEQA process for this project was originally started in 2007;

however, based on public comment and constructability issues, the project has undergone significant revision. For continuity,
OP&R recommended maintaining the original SCH number 2007011113.

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new projects. If @ SCH number already exists for a project (e.g. Notice of Preparation or

previous draft document) please fill in.
Revised 2008



Reviewing Agencies Checklist

Lead Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distribution by marking agencies below with and "X".
If you have already sent your document to the agency please denote that with an "S".

Native American Heritage Commission

)L___ Air Resources Board ______Office of Emergency Services

_____ Boating & Waterways, Department of X Office of Historic Preservation

X California Highway Patrol __ Office of Public School Construction
X Caltrans District #8 S___ Parks & Recreation, Department of
X Caltrans Division of Aeronautics ______ Pesticide Regulation, Department of
_____ Caltrans Planning _S___ Public Utilities Commission

______ Central Valley Flood Protection Board X_ Regional WQCB#8

__ Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy L Resources Agency

_____ Coastal Commission ___ S.F.Bay Conservation & Development Comm.
__ Colorado River Board ____ San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mns. Conservancy
X___ Conservation, Department of ____ SanJoaquin River Conservancy

______ Corrections, Department of ______ Santa Monica Mins. Conservancy

___ Delta Protection Commission X State Lands Commission

_____ Education, Department of ______ SWRCB: Clean Water Grants

X Energy Commission X SWRCB: Water Quality

X Fish & Game Region #6 _____ SWRCB: Water Rights

____ Food & Agriculture, Department of ______ Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

_____ Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of 2_(__ Toxic Substances Control, Department of
_____ General Services, Department of .X______ Water Resources, Department of

__ Health Services, Department of

X Housing & Community Development S Other: See attached agency mailing list
X Integrated Waste Management Board Other:

X

Local Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agency)

Starting Date November 23, 2009 Ending Date December 24, 2009

Lead Agency (Compilete if applicable):

Consulting Firm: POWER Engineers
Address: 713 East Ball Rd Suite 100
City/State/Zip: Anaheim, CA

Contact: Michael Strand

Phone: (714)70-8843 507- 27(O

Applicant: City of Riverside/ Riverside Public Utilites
Address: 3901 Orange Street

City/State/Zip: Riverside, CA 92501

Phone: (951) 826-5496

Date: //’/3"’07

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Cgdg. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2008



























/

7
N
™

.

.
.
(@IN
—
<
o
=h

’
.

- Ontario

Milliken Ave

AN

A\
AN
N

y
N

s . )
< Riverside Dr

S
Riverside Count

—
San Bernardino Count
S

Mira;
LLoma;
Substatio n

e

e

Hamner Rd

Eastvale

Schleisman Rd

Cleveland Ave

Etiwanda-Ave

Campbell St

Fontana

San Bernardino County
Riverside County

Jurupa Rd

Marlatt St

Mira

56th St

Rutile St

56th St

Limonite Ave

)
>
54
=
£
S
w3
T
O

Etiwanda Ave

58th St

City of
Riverside

Mission Blvd

Felspar St
Pedley Rd
Agate St
Pyrite St

Galena St

Felspar St

e

BRERC -/

i Riverside
Municipal
Airport

Arlington Ave

y
\}
Vah Buren Blvd
X\z:gw e

i Substationz<=——"
2ol {

Rubidoux

X

Ty
Prop,ose’(lj \2?;0 kv

-~Mountain View
Substation

Riverside Transmission
Reliability Project

RTRP 230 kV
Alternative Routes
Attachment 2

Legend
Route Features

<—SCE 230 kV Alternative Route
<—Tenth Mile Marker
<—Mile Marker

1
AX < Link Name

<—Link Node
fF I

=== West (I-15) Route

=—— Van Buren Route

Localized Alternative

Utility Features

SCE 500 kV
Transmission Line
SCE 230 kV
Transmission Line
RPU Lower Voltage
Transmission Line

Other Lower Voltage
Transmission Line

rl_—, Substation
Municipal Features
=== County Boundary

City Boundary
Airport

Water Features
Waterbody

River or Stream
Intermittent Stream
Canal or Aqueduct

Seasonally Flooded

Miles

1
1
i
1
Il 1:38,000
1
1
1
1
1
1
|

October 29, 2009

111734 230_BaseMap_Rev13_102909_SCD




City of
Riverside

Arlington Ave

oNd et I

15a

o'

S

X anv 15910

i

T

K=

Cypress’Ave

anvy puepiny

%
3
b7

PAIG uaing uep

g =Su

bstation

Riverside
Municipal
Airport

Arlington Ave

o
0\0\'bé
C

57t 12 e

2=0

D et L S S —

a8,

JUfUpa Ave

3 0% 0o
- ‘j§>l\l/lountain View

Siubstation

[ Dewey Ave

Streeter Ave

Central Ave

Casa Blanca
Substation <7~

Y pe
Y

2
6)&
()
X
2
2

&

Riverside Transmission
Reliability Project

RTRP 69 kV
Alternative Routes
Attachment 3

Legend

Route Features

=—RPU 69 kV Alternative Link
<—Tenth Mile Marker
1 =—Mile Marker
23<—Link Number
s =—Link Node

+

69 kV Preferred Route

69 kV Alternative Route

Existing Utility Features

***** 69 kV Transmission Line

|_|_—, Substation

Municipal Features

I City Boundary
Airport

Water Features

Waterbody

River or Stream
Intermittent Stream
Canal or Aqueduct
Seasonally Flooded

Transportation Features
State Highway

Arterial Road

- Railroad

> %257 Freeman
A= "\@

Harvey Lynn>

R 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8

Substation -

5 5 1 1 ‘ 1

) {
¢@ : Miles
s
<. \ 1:28,000
()

1S 89191d

October 26, 2009

111728_AltRoutes_69kV_Revs_102709_SCD




ATTACHMENT 4

DALES ST

ED PERKIC ST

= = — 6%V LNE
ol = 69KV LINE

120

S ———— - —— - —— % = e
WILDERNESS AND WILDLIFE SUBSTATIONS
SITE PLAN
r— e SR 6 CITY oF
180 FEET o o RIVERSIDE
m WER | o= 01/10/07 aom
TYENGINEERS | mw 542975 om0 et *




THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Notice of Preparation
Certified Letter Mailing List

First name Last name Title Organization Street City/State Zip
Sheryl Calhoun Facilities Planning Alvord Unified School District 10365 Keller Avenue Riverside, CA 92505
Jonathan Hutchison Director of Government Affairs Amtrak 530 Water Street Oakland, CA 94607
Jeff Greene Chief of Staff Assemblyman Kevin Jeffries 41391 Kalmia St. Ste 220 Murrieta, CA 92562
Larry W. Ward County of Riverside, Offices of the Assessor, County Clerk, Recorder Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor P.O. Box 12004 |Riverside, CA 92502
Mary Ann Green Chairperson Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 846 Coachella, CA 92236
Karin Kupcha Tribal Administrator Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 1291 Yucca Valley, CA 92286
LaDonna V. DiCamillo Director, Govt. Affairs Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway One World Trade Center, Suite 1680 Long Beach, CA 90831
Bill Anderson Environmental Manager Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Indio, CA 92203-3499
John A. James Chairperson Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Indio, CA 92203-3499
Judy Stapp Director of Cultural Affairs Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Indio, CA 92203-3499
Maurice Chacon Cultural Resources Cahuilla Band of Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Anza, CA 92539
Eugenia Nogales Chairperson Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Anza, CA 92539
Chloe Lukins California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102
Jenson Uchiza California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102
Gregory P. Pramos City of Riverside, City Attorney's Office City Attorney 3900 Main Street, 5th Floor Riverside, CA 92522
Colleen J. Nicol City of Riverside, City Clerk's Office City Clerk 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522
Steve King Planning Manager City of Norco 2870 Clark Ave. Norco, CA 92860
Councilmember Steve Adams City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Rusty Bailey City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Paul Davis City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Mike Gardner City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Nancy Hart City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Brad Hudson City Manager City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Mayor Ron Loveridge City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Chris MacArthur City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Andy Melendrez City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Ken Gutierrez Planning Director City of Riverside Planning Division 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Scott Barber City of Riverside, Community Development Department Community Development Director 3900 Main Street, 3rd Floor Riverside, CA 92522
Supervisor Bob Buster County of Riverside Central Administration Center, PO Box 1527 |Riverside, CA 92502
Supervisor John Tavaglione County of Riverside PO Box 1646 Riverside, CA 92502
Harry Oliver Aviation Real Property Supervisor County of Riverside, Housing Authority 5555 Arlington Avenue Riverside, CA 92504-2506
Carolyn Syms Luna  |County of Riverside, Environmental Programs Department Director 4080 Lemon Street, 12 Floor Riverside, CA 92502
Stephen Van Stockum |County of Riverside, Environmental Health Director of Environmental Health 4065 County Circle Drive Riverside, CA 92503
Juan C. Perez County of Riverside, Transportation Department Director of Transportation 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92502
Matt Riha County of Riverside, Environmental Health Environmental Resources Management Division 4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor Riverside, CA 92501
Larry Kephart Division Manager FAA Western Pacific Region 15000 Aviation Blvd, Room 6016 Lawndale, CA 95814
Gene Fong Division Administrator FHWA 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 4-100 Sacramento, CA 95814
Leo Doiron Airport Manager Flabob Airport 4130 Mennes Avenue Riverside, CA 92509
Susan Frank Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA P.O. Box 3021 1053 Elm Ave Beaumont, CA 92223
Mercedes Dorame Tribal Administrator Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva Nation P.O. Box 490 Bellflower, CA 90707
Robert Dorame Chairperson/Cultural Resources Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva Nation P.O. Box 490 Bellflower, CA 90707
Virginia Carmelo Tribal Chair Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin 761 Terminal St, Building 1, Second Floor Los Angeles, CA 90021
Cindy Roth President Greater Riverside Chamber of Commerce 3985 University Ave. Riverside, CA 92501
Conrad Guzkowski City of Riverside, Development Department Interim Development/Redeveopment Director 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522
Ed Cooper Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission Interim Executive Director 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Riverside, CA 92501
Dan Rodriguez General Manager Jurupa Area Recreation & Park District 48010 Pedley Road Riverside, CA 92509
Eldon Horst General Manager Jurupa Community Services District 11201 Harrel Street Mira Loma, CA 91752
Shelia Carpenter Facility Planning & Development Jurupa Unified School District 4850 Pedley Road Riverside, CA 92509
Larriann Music Chairman La Jolla Band of Indians 22000 Highway 76 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Evelyn Duro Tribal Administrator Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Warner Springs, CA 92086
Melody Sees Environmental Director Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Warner Springs, CA 92086
Francine Kupsch Spokesperson Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Warner Springs, CA 92086
Ron Mathieu Manager, Public Projects Divison Metrolink, So. Cal. Regional Rail Authority 700 South Flower Street, 26th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017
Gilbert Ivey Executive Office Metropolitan Water District 700 North Alameda Street Los Angeles, CA 90012-2944
Michael Contreras Cultural Heritage Program Manager Morongo Band of Mission Indians 13000 Fields Road Banning, CA 92220
Robert Martin Chairperson Morongo Band of Mission Indians 12700 Pumerra Road Banning, CA 92220
Britt W. Wilson Cultural Resource Coordinator Morongo Band of Mission Indians 245 N Murray St, Suite C Banning, CA 92220
Shasta Gaughen Acting Director, Cupa Cultural Center Pala Band of Mission Indians 35008 Pala-Temecula Road Pala, CA 92059
Robert Smith Chairman Pala Band of Mission Indians 12196 Pala Mission Road Pala, CA 92059
Ralph Nunez City of Riverside, Parks, Rec & Community Services Parks, Rec & Community Services Director 3936 Chestnut Street Riverside, CA 92501
BOI 032-214 (PER 01) RTRP (11/19/09) BD 111734 lof2




Notice of Preparation
Certified Letter Mailing List

Bennae Calac Cultural Resource Coordinator Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians P.O. Box 369 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Christobal C. Devers Sr. Chairperson Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians P.O. Box 369 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Juanita Dixon Environmental Coordinator Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians P.O. Box 369 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Mark Macarro Chairperson Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Temecula, CA 92593
Paul Macarro Cultural Resource Center Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Temecula, CA 92593
Siobhan Foster City of Riverside, Public Works Public Works Director 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522
John Gomez Environmental Coordinator Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56310 Highway 371, Suite B Anza, CA 92539
Manuel Hamilton Chairperson Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56312 Highway 371, Suite B Anza, CA 92539
Bureau of Indian Affairs |Ronald Jaeger Regional Director 2800 Cottage Way Sacramento, CA 95825
Forrest Vanderbilt Project Manager U.S. Army COE - Los Angeles District PO Box 532711 Los Angeles, CA 90053
Dan Olson Chairman Riverside Airport 6951 Flight Road Riverside, CA 92504
Robert Johnson Executive Director Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Riverside, CA 92501
David Garcia Floodplain Manager Riverside County Flood Control District & Water Conservation District 1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501
Stephen C. Thomas Assistant Chief Engineer Riverside County Flood Control District & Water Conservation District 1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501
Ron Baxter Hidden Valley Wildlife Area Riverside County Parks Department 11401 Arlington Ave. Riverside, CA 92505
Mark Brewer Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Riverside, CA 92509
Paul Frandsen General Manager Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Riverside, CA 92509
Ron Goldman Planning Director Riverside County Planning Department 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92502
Gail Egenes Executive Director Riverside Land Conservancy 4075 Mission Inn Avenue Riverside, CA 92501
Janet Dixon Director of Planning & Development Riverside Unified School District 3070 Washington Street Riverside, CA 92504
Shelli Lamb District Manager Riverside/Corona Conservation Resource District 4500 Glenwood Drive, Building A Riverside, CA 92501
David D. Lopez General Manager Rubidoux Community Services District 3590 Rubidoux Blvd. Rubidoux, CA 92509
John Valenzuela | Chairperson San Fernando Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 221838 Newhall, CA 91322
Henry Contreras Council Member San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1763 Chapulin Lane Fallbrook, CA 92028
Carmen Mojado Secretary of Government Relations San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1889 Sunset Drive Vista, CA 92081
Mark Mojado Cultural Resources San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1 Pala, CA 92059
Russell Romo Chairperson San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 12064 Old Pomerado Road Poway, CA 92064
Bernadette Brierty Cultural Resource Coordinator San Manuel Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 266 Patton, CA 92369
James Ramos Chairperson San Manuel Band of Mission Indians 26569 Community Center Drive Highland, CA 92346
Attn: Planning Department Santa Ana River Water Company 10530 54th Street Mira Loma, CA 91752

Jeff Beehler Environmental Project Manager Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 11615 Sterling Avenue Riverside, CA 92503]
John Marcus Chairman Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Hemet, CA 92546
Terry Hughes Tribal Administrator Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Hemet, CA 92546
Goldie Walker Serrano Nation of Indians 6588 Valeria Drive Highland, CA 92346
Erica Helms EPA Manager Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Joe Ontiveros Cultural Resources Director Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Robert J. Salgado Sr. |Chairperson Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Tobin White Tribal Administrator Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Barbara Baird District Counsel South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765
Lea Peterson Public Affairs Manager Southern California Gas Company 3460 Orange Street, SC8002 Riverside, CA 92501-2822
Stuart Chuck Southern California Regional Rail Authority 700 S Flower St, Ste 2600 Los Angeles, CA 90017
George Johnson County of Riverside, Transportation & Land Management Agency TLMA Director 4080 Lemon Street, 14 Floor Riverside, CA 92502
Diana L. Chihuahua Cultural Resource Coordinator Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Roland Ferrer Planning Director Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Laura Hopkins Tribal Administrator Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Roberto Ramierz Environmental Coordinator Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Mary "Maxine" Resvaloso Chairperson Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Darrell Mike Spokesman Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Coachella, CA 92236
Dean Mike Chairperson Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Coachella, CA 92236
Brian Moore Chief U.S. Army COE Local District Office 915 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90017
Jim Bartel Field Supervisor U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 1000 Gunpowder Point Drive Chula Vista, CA 91910
Dan Miller Manager of Industry Union Pacific Railroad 2015 S. Willow Ave. Bloomington, CA 92316
Greg Pinker Director of Contracts Union Pacific Railroad Company 1400 Douglas St - STOP 1690 Omaha, NE 68179
Representative Ken Calvert US House of Representatives 3400 Central Ave. Ste 200 Riverside, CA 92506
Melinda Becker Regional Programs Water Quality Control Board - Santa Ana Region 320 West 4th. Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 90013
John Rossi Engineering Committee Western Municipal Water District 450 Alessandro Boulevard Riverside, CA 92517
Charles Landry Executive Director Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority 3403 10th Street, Suite 320 Riverside, CA 92501
Callif Office of Planning & Research 1400 10th Street Sacramento, CA 95814
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disturbances. The Developer should accommodate on-site reburial in a location
mutually agreed upon by the Parties.

E. The term "human remains" encompasses more than human bones
because the Soboba Band's traditions periodically necessitated the ceremonial
burning of human remains. Grave goods are those artifacts associated with any
human remains. These items, and other funerary remnants and their ashes are to
be treated in the same manner as human bone fragments or bones that remain
intact

Coordination with County Coroner’s Office. The Lead Agencies and the Developer
should immediately contact both the Coroner and the’ Soboba Band in the event that any
human remains are_discovered durifig 1mp1ementat10n of the Pro;ect- If the Coroner
recognizes the human remains to. be those of: a_Natlve American, or has reason to believe
that they are tl"nose ofa Nanvg Am I _cgn C goner shall ‘ensure that’ notlﬁcatlon is
prov1ded to the N AHC w1th1n twenty four (24) hours of the determmatlon as requrred by

requuements . the Cahfomla Public Records Act. The Coroner pames and lead #
-Agenmes be asked to withhold public disclosure information related to such
reburlal pﬁrsuant to the specific exemption set forth in California Govemment Code

Devg;loper s archeo]oglst may conduct analyses of certam artlfact classes if “required by
CEQA, Sectlo,n 106 of NHPA, the mitigation measures: oirvcondmons nsof approval for the
Project. This may 1nclude but is not limited or restncted to 1nclude"shell bone ceramic,
stone or other amfacts : : Bl






Native American Contact
Riverside and San Bernardino County
December 9, 2009

Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
Terry Hughes, Tribal Administrator

P.O. Box 609 Cahuilla
Hemet » CA 92546

(951) 658-5311
(951) 658-6733 Fax

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians
Richard Milanovich, Chairperson

5401 Dinah Shore Drive Cahuilla
Palm Springs: CA 92262

freogoz @aguacaliente-nsn.gov

(760) 325-3400

(760) 325-0593 Fax

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Robert Martin, Chairperson

11581 Potrero Road Cahuilla
Banning » CA 92220 Serrano
Robert_Martin@morongo.

(951) 849-8807

(951) 755-5200

(951) 922-8146 Fax

Serrano Nation of Indians
Goldie Walker

6588 Valaria Drive Serrano
Highland » CA 92346

(909) 862-9883

This list Is current only as of the date of this document.

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians THPO

Patricia Tuck, Tribal Historic Perservation Officer

5401 Dinah Shore Drive Cahuilla
Palm Springs: CA 92264
ptuck@aguacaliente-nsn.gov

(760) 699-6907

(760) 699-6800

(760) 699-6924- Fax

Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
Karen Kupcha

P.O. Box 846 Cahuilla
Coachella : CA 92236

(760) 369-7171

916-369-7161

Cahuilla Band of Indians
Luther Salgado, Sr.

PO Box 391760 Cahuilla
Anza ,» CA 92539
tribalcouncil@cahuilla.net

915-763-5549

Ernest H. Siva
Morongo Band of Mission Indians Tribal Elder

9570 Mias Canyon Road Serrano
Banning » CA 92220 Cahuilla
(951) 849-4676

siva@dishmail.com

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list Is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCH# 2007011113, Riverside Transmission Reliabllity Project; Riverside and San Bernardino County.



Native American Contact
Riverside and San Bernardino County
December 9, 2009

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
David Roosevelt, Chairperson

84-245 Indio Springs Cabhuilla
Indio » CA 92203-3499

(760) 342-2593

(760) 347-7880 Fax

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Francine Kupsch, Spokesperson

P.O. Box 189 Cahuilla
Warner » CA 92086
loscoyotes@earthlink.net

(760) 782-0711

(760) 782-2701 - FAX

Ramona Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
Joseph Hamilton, Chairman

P.O. Box 391670 Cahuilla
Anza » CA 92539
admin@ramonatribe.com

(951) 763-4105

(951) 763-4325 Fax

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
James Ramos, Chairperson

26569 Community Center Drive  Serrano
Highland » CA 92346

(909) 864-8933

(909) 864-3724 - FAX

(909) 864-3370 Fax

This list Is current only as of the date of this document.

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla indians
Mary Resvaloso, Chairperson

PO Box 1160 Cahuilia
Thermal , CA 92274

mresvaloso@torresmartinez.
(760) 397-0300
(760) 397-8146 Fax

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
Ernest Morreo

PO Box 1160 Cabhuilla
Thermal , CA 92274

maxtm@aol.com
(760) 397-0300
(760) 397-8146 Fax

Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
John Marcus, Chairman

P.O. Box 609 Cahuilla
Hemet , CA 92546
srtribaloffice @aol.com

(951) 658-5311
(951) 658-6733 Fax

Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians

Mary Ann Green, Chairperson

P.O. Box 846 Cahuilla
Coachella , CA 92236

(760) 369-7171

760-369-7161

Distribution of this list does not relleve any person of statutory responsibllity as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCH# 2007011113, Riverside Transmission Rellabllity Project; Riverside and San Bernardino County.



Native American Contact
Riverside and San Bernardino County
December 9, 2009

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Michael Contreras, Cultural Heritage Prog.

12700 Pumarra Road Cahuilla
Banning » CA 92220 Serrano
mcontreras@monongo-nsn.

(951) 755-5025

(951)201-1866 - cell

(951) 922-0105 Fax

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Ann Brierty, Policy/Cultural Resources Departmen

26569 Community Center. Drive  Serrano
Highland » CA 92346

abrierty @sanmanuel-nsn.
(909) 864-8933 EXT-3250
(909) 649-1585 - cell
(909) 862-5152 Fax

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
Diana L. Chihuahua, Cultural Resources

P.O. Boxt 1160 Cahuilla
Thermal s CA 92274
dianac@torresmartinez.org

760) 397-0300, Ext. 1209

(760) 272-9039 - cell (Lisa)

(760) 397-8146 Fax

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
Judy Stapp, Director of Cultural Affairs

84-245 Indio Springs Cahuilla
Indio » CA 92203-3499

jstapp@cabazonindians-nsn.

(760) 342-2593
(760) 347-7880 Fax

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Evelyn Duro, Tribal Administrator

P.O. Box 189 Cabhuilla
Warner )

(760) 782-0711
(760) 782-2701 - FAX

CA 92086

Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Melody Sees, Environmental Director

P.O. Box 189 Cahuilla
Warner ,

(760) 782-0712
(760) 782-2730 - FAX

CA 92086

Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians
Manuel Hamilton, Vice Chairperson

P.O. Box 391670 Cahuilla
Anza » CA 92539
admin@ramonatribe.com

(951) 763-4105
(951) 763-4325 Fax

Ramona Band of Mission Indians

John Gomez, Environmental Coordinator

P.O. Box 391670

Anza » CA 92539
(951) 763-4105

(951) 763-4325 Fax

Cahuilla

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined In Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCH# 2007011113, Riverside Transmission Reliablility Project; Riverside and San Bernardino County.






Pechanga Comment Letter to the Riverside Public Utilities Department
Re: Pechanga Tribe Comments on the NOP for a DEIR on RTRP
December 23, 2009

Page 2

RIVERSIDE PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT (RPUD) MUST INCLUDE
INVOLVEMENT OF AND CONSULTATION WITH THE PECHANGA TRIBE IN ITS
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS

It has been the intent of the Federal Government' and the State of California® that Indian
tribes be consulted with regard to issues which impact cultural and spiritual resources, as well as
¢ other governmental concerns. The responsibility to consult with Indian tribes stems from the
unique government-to-government relationship between the United States and Indian tribes. This
- arises when tribal interests are affected by the actions of governmental agencies and departments.
- In this case, it is undisputed that the project lies within the Pechanga Tribe’s traditional territory.
Therefore, in order to comply with CEQA and other applicable Federal and California law, it is
- imperative that the RPUD consult with the Tribe in order to guarantee an adequate knowledge
~ base to appropriately evaluate the Project’s effects and prepare adequate mitigation measures.

PECHANGA CULTURAL AFFILIATION TO PROJECT AREA

The Pechanga Tribe asserts that portions of the Project area south of the Santa Ana River
are part of Luisefio, and therefore the Tribe’s, aboriginal territory as evidenced by the existence
- of Luisefio place names, tdota yixélval (rock art, pictographs, petroglyphs), and an extensive
. Luisefio artifact record within these portions of the Project. The Tribe further asserts that the
- culturally sensitive areas are affiliated with the Pechanga Band of Luisefio Indians because of the
Tribe’s cultural ties to this area as well as our history with Projects within the City of Riverside
- and its sphere of influence.

: The Pechanga Tribe’s knowledge of our ancestral boundaries is based on reliable

information passed down to us from our elders; published academic works in the areas of
- anthropology, history and ethno-history; and through recorded ethnographic and linguistic
- accounts. The Tribe considers the Santa Ana River as the topographical marker of our northern
- boundary. Many anthropologists and historians who have presented boundaries of the Luisefio
-~ traditional territory have included the City of Riverside and the Santa Ana River area in their
~ descriptions (Drucker 1937; Heiser and Whipple 1957; Kroeber 1925; Smith and Freers 1994),
- and such territory descriptions correspond with what was communicated to the Pechanga people
. by our elders. While historic accounts and anthropological and linguistic theories are important
-~ in determining traditional Luisefio territory, the Pechanga Tribe asserts that the most critical

; l'See Executive Memorandum of April 29, 1994 on Government-to-Government Relations with Native American
Tribal Governments and Executive Order of November 6, 2000 on Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal
Governments.

2 See California Public Resource Code §5097.9 et seq.; California Government Code §§65351,65352,65352.3 and
- 653524
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sources of information used to define our traditional territories are our songs, creation accounts,
and oral traditions.

: Luisefio history originates with the creation of all things at ‘éxva Teméeku, known today
. as the City of Temecula, and dispersing out to all corners of creation (what is today known as
Luisefio territory). It was at Temecula that the Luisefio deity Wuydot lived and taught the people,
- and here that he became sick, finally expiring at Lake Elsinore. Many of our songs relate the tale
of the people taking the dying Wuydot to the many hot springs at Elsinore, where he died
- (DuBois 1908). He was cremated at ‘éxva Teméeku. It is the Luisefio creation account that
connects Elsinore to Temecula, and thus to the Temecula people who were evicted and moved to
. the Pechanga Reservation, and now known as the Pechanga Band of Luisefio Mission Indians
. (the Pechanga Tribe). From Elsinore, the people spread out, establishing villages and marking
their territories. The first people also became the mountains, plants, animals and heavenly
. bodies.

Many traditions and stories are passed from generation to generation by songs. One of
the Luisefio songs recounts the travels of the people to Elsinore after a great flood (DuBois
- 1908). From here, they again spread out to the north, south, east and west. Three songs, called
. Moniivol, are songs of the places and landmarks that were destinations of the Luisefio ancestors,
several of which are located near the Project area. They describe the exact route of the Temecula
(Pechanga) people and the landmarks made by each to claim title to places in their migrations
(DuBois 1908:110). In addition, Pechanga elders state that the Temecula/Pechanga people had
- usage/gathering rights to an area extending from Rawson Canyon on the east, over to Lake

Mathews on the northwest, down Temescal Canyon to Temecula, eastward to Aguanga, and then
along the crest of the Cahuilla range back to Rawson Canyon. The Native American Heritage
- Commission (NAHC) Most Likely Descendent (MLD) files substantiate this habitation and
migration record from oral tradition. These examples illustrate a direct correlation between the
oral tradition and the physical place; proving the importance of songs and stories as a valid
- source of information outside of the published anthropological data.

; Toota yixélval (rock art) is also an important element in the determination of Luisefio

territorial boundaries.  Téota yixélval can consist of petroglyphs (incised) elements, or
- pictographs (painted) elements. The science of archaeology tells us that places can be described
through these elements. Riverside and Northern San Diego Counties are home to red, black and
- white pigmented pictograph panels. Archaeologists have adopted the name for these pictograph-
~ versions, as defined by Ken Hedges of the Museum of Man, as the San Luis Rey style, The San
- Luis Rey style incorporates elements which include chevrons, zig-zags, dot patterns, sunbursts,
-~ handprints, net/chain, anthropomorphic (human-like) and zoomorphic (animal-like) designs.
- Tribal historians and photographs inform us that some design elements are reminiscent of
- Luisefio ground paintings. A few of these design elements, particularly the flower motifs, the
- net/chain and zig-zags, were sometimes depicted in Luisefio basket designs and can be observed
~ in remaining baskets and textiles today.
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The Tribe knows of several traditional Luisefio place names that are near the Project
boundaries. Hulvulpa, which in English means “sagebrush there,” is a gathering area and is
located 200-300 yards from the Santa Ana River, one mile due west of Mt. Rubidoux and near
Grand Ave. Pochdppa is a hilly area that lies approximately ' mile west of the 91 Freeway,
bisected by present day Central Avenue. It refers to a place where an important event occurred.
The prefix “Po” usually connotes being located at that place or village. Qur Place Names Project
is ongoing and we anticipate additional locations within the area to be identified with traditional
Luisefio names.

Thus, our songs and stories, our indigenous place names, as well as academic works,
demonstrate that the Luisefio people who occupied what we know today as the City of Riverside
and its sphere of influence are ancestors of the present-day Luiscfio/Pechanga people, and as
such, Pechanga is culturally affiliated to this geographic area.

The Tribe welcomes the opportunity to meet with the City of Riverside to further explain
and provide documentation concerning our specific cultural affiliation to lands within your
jurisdiction.

PROJECT IMPACTS TO CULTURAL RESOURCES

The southern portion of the Proposed Project is located in a sensitive region of Luisefio
territory and the Tribe believes that the possibility for recovering subsurface resources during
ground-disturbing activities is moderate to high. The Tribe has over thirty-five (35) years of
experience in working with various types of construction projects throughout its territory. The
combination of this experience, along with the knowledge of the culturally-sensitive areas and
oral tradition, is what the Tribe relies on to make fairly accurate predictions regarding the
likelihood of subsurface resources in a particular location. The Tribe understands that a large
portion of the Project has already been developed; however, the most sensitive areas are located
along the Santa Ana River and contain much of the native (undisturbed) vegetation and soils.

Given the sensitivity of the area, inadvertent discoveries are foresecable impacts and for
which appropriate mitigation must be developed. The identification of surface resources during
an archaeological survey should not be the sole determining factor in deciding whether
mitigation measures for inadvertent discoveries are required. The cultural significance of the
area should play a large part in determining whether specifications concerning unanticipated
discoveries should be included

REQUESTED TRIBAL INVOLVEMENT AND MITIGATION

The proposed Project is on land that is within the traditional territory of the Pechanga
Band of Luisefio Indians. The Pechanga Band is not opposed to this Project. The Tribe’s
primary concerns stem from the Project’s proposed impacts on Native American cultural
resources. The Tribe is concerned about both the protection of unique and irreplaceable cultural
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resources, such as Luisefio village sites, sacred sites and archaeological items which would be
displaced by ground disturbing work on the Project, and on the proper and lawful treatment of
cultural items, Native American human remains and sacred items likely to be discovered in the
course of the work.

The Tribe has not received any environmental documents for the Project to date and it is
not clear whether a cultural resources study has been initiated or completed. The Tribe requests
that the project consultant complete any initial surveys in consultation with Pechanga
representatives. This will ensure that the cultural resources report appropriately addresses the
full impact to known and unknown resources in the Project area. In addition, the NOP suggests
that Federal permits are required, thus the consultation requirements of Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act will likely apply. Consultation and development of
mitigation measures should also involve Southern California Edison even though they are not the
Lead Agency because the Project proposes a new substation that will be constructed, owned and
operated by SCE.

We will be engaging in further assessment of the Project area, in consultation with tribal
elders, to identify more specific information about this culturally sensitive area. The Tribe will
also offer proposed mitigation once it has completed the assessment of the Project. Moreover,
the Tribe possesses necessary information about the archeological and cultural sensitivity that an
archeological survey alone will not reveal, and should be consulted with at the earliest possible
stage of the environmental review to assist in identifying and mitigating the cultural resources
impacts for this Project. Given that Native American cultural resources will likely be affected by
the Project, the Pechanga Tribe requests to be involved with the RPUD in creating mitigation
plans for the duration of the Project under California Public Resources Code § 21081. In
addition, given the sensitivity of the Project area, the Pechanga Tribe believes that Pechanga
tribal monitors must be required for all ground-disturbing activities conducted in connection with
the Project, including any archeological excavations.

The CEQA Guidelines state that lead agencies should make provisions for inadvertent
discoveries of cultural resources (CEQA Guidelines §15064.5). As such, it is the position of the
Pechanga Tribe that an agreement specifying appropriate treatment of inadvertent discoveries of
cultural resources be executed between the Project Applicant/Developer and the Pechanga Tribe.

The Tribe believes that adequate cultural resources assessments and management must
always include a component which addresses inadvertent discoveries. Every major State and
Federal law dealing with cultural resources includes provisions addressing inadvertent
discoveries (See e.g.: CEQA (Cal. Pub. Resources Code §21083.2(i); 14 CCR §1506a.5(h));
Section 106 (36 CFR §800.13); NAGPRA (43 CFR §10.4). Moreover, most state and federal
agencies have guidelines or provisions for addressing inadvertent discoveries (See e.g.: FHWA,
Section 4(f) Regulations - 771.135(g); CALTRANS, Standard Environmental Reference - 5-
10.2 and 5-10.3). Because of the extensive presence of the Tribe's ancestors within the Project
area, it is not unreasonable to expect to find vestiges of that presence. Such cultural resources
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and artifacts are significant to the Tribe as they are reminders of their ancestors. Moreover, the
Tribe is expected to protect and assure that all cultural sites of its ancestors are appropriately
treated in a respectful manner. Therefore, as noted previously, it is crucial to adequately address
the potential for inadvertent discoveries.

Further, the Pechanga Tribe believes that if human remains are discovered, State law
would apply and the conditions of approval and mitigation measures for the permit must account
for this. According to the California Public Resources Code, § 5097.98, if Native American
human remains are discovered, the Native American Heritage Commission must name a “most
likely descendant,” who shall be consulted as to the appropriate disposition of the remains.
Given the Project’s location in Pechanga territory, the Pechanga Tribe intends to assert its right
pursuant to California law with regard to any remains or items discovered in the course of this
Project.

PROJECT MITIGATION MEASURES

The Tribe understands that the Environmental Impact Report still must be prepared for
this Project. The Tribe intends to work with the RPUD and Project Archacologist to thoroughly
evaluate and assess potential impacts to the Project Area. Once that process is completed, the
Tribe may submit additional mitigation to specifically address impacts to any sites or resources
found during the archaeological site assessments. For the present time, the Tribe asks that, at a
minimum, the RPUD include the following mitigation measures in its environmental assessment
documents:

MM 1 Prior to beginning project construction, the Project Applicant shall retain an
archaeological monitor to monitor all ground-disturbing activities in an effort to
identify any unknown archaeological resources. Any newly discovered cultural
resource deposits shall be subject to a cultural resources evaluation.

MM 2 At least 30 days prior to beginning project construction, the Project Applicant
shall contact the Pechanga Tribe to notify the Tribe of grading, excavation and the
monitoring program, and to coordinate with the RPUD and the Tribe to develop a
Cultural Resources Treatment and Monitoring Agreement. The Agreement shall
address the treatment of known cultural resources, the designation,
responsibilities, and participation of Native American Tribal monitors during
grading, excavation and ground disturbing activities; project grading and
development scheduling; terms of compensation; and treatment and final
disposition of any cultural resources, sacred sites, and human remains discovered
on the site.

MM 3 Prior to beginning project construction, the Project Archaeologist shall file a pre-
grading report with the RPUD (if required) to document the proposed
methodology for grading activity observation. Said methodology shall include the
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MM 4

MM 5

MM 6

MM 7

requirement for a qualified archacological monitor to be present and to have the
authority to stop and redirect grading activities. In accordance with the agreement
required in MM 2, the archaeological monitor's authority to stop and redirect
grading will be exercised in consultation with the appropriate Tribe in order to
evaluate the significance of any archaeological resources discovered on the
property. Tribal monitors shall be allowed to monitor all grading, excavation and
groundbreaking activities, and shall also have the authority to stop and redirect
grading activities in consultation with the project archaeologist.

If human remains are encountered, California Health and Safety Code Section
7050.5 states that no further disturbance shall occur until the Riverside County
Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin. Further, pursuant to
California Public Resources Code Section 5097.98(b) remains shall be left in
place and free from disturbance until a final decision as to the treatment and
disposition has been made. If the Riverside County Coroner determines the
remains to be Native American, the Native American Heritage Commission must
be contacted within 24 hours. The Native American Heritage Commission must
then identify the “most likely descendant(s)” within 48 hours of receiving
notification of the discovery. The most likely descendant(s) shall then make
recommendations, and engage in consultations concerning the treatment of the
remains as provided in Public Resources Code 5097.98 and the Treatment
Agreement described in MM 2,

The landowner shall relinquish ownership of all cultural resources, including
sacred items, burial goods and all archaeological artifacts that are found on the
project area to the appropriate Tribe for proper treatment and disposition.

All sacred sites, should they be encountered within the project area, shall be
avoided and preserved as the preferred mitigation, if feasible.

If inadvertent discoveries of subsurface archacological resources are discovered
during grading, the Project Applicant, the Project Archaeologist, and the Tribe
shall assess the significance of such resources and shall meet and confer regarding
the mitigation for such resources. If the Project Applicant and the Tribe cannot
agree on the significance or the mitigation for such resources, these issues will be
presented to the RPUD for decision. The RPUD shall make the determination
based on the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act with respect
to archaeological resources and shall take into account the religious beliefs,
customs, and practices of the appropriate Tribe.
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The Pechanga Tribe looks forward to working together with the Riverside Public Utilities
Department in protecting the invaluable Pechanga cultural resources found in the Project area.
Please contact me at 951-308-9295 X8104 once you have had a chance to review these
comments so that we might address the issues concerning the mitigation language. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Anna Hoover
Cultural Analyst

Cc: Pechanga Office of the General Counsel
Lyle Hill, RPUD
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Sheryl Calhoun Alvord Unified School District 10365 Keller Avenue Y

Jonathan Hutchison Amtrak 530 Water Street Y

Jeff Greene Assemblyman Kevin Jeffries 41391 Kalmia St. Ste 220 Y

Larry W. Ward Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor P.O. Box 12004 Y

Mary Ann Green Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 846 Y

Karin Kupcha Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 1291 Y

LaDonna V. DiCamillo Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway One World Trade Center, Suite 1680 No Response

Bill Anderson Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Y

John A. James Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Y

Judy Stapp Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Y

Maurice Chacon Cahuilla Band of Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Y

Eugenia Nogales Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Y

Chloe Lukins California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor Y

Jenson Uchiza California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor Y

Gregory P. Pramos City Attorney 3900 Main Street, 5th Floor Y

Colleen J. Nicol City Clerk 3900 Main Street Y

Steve King City of Norco 2870 Clark Ave. No Response

Councilmember Steve Adams City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Councilmember Rusty Bailey City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Councilmember Paul Davis City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Councilmember Mike Gardner City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Councilmember Nancy Hart City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Brad Hudson City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Mayor Ron Loveridge City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Councilmember Chris MacArthur City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Councilmember Andy Melendrez City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y

Ken Gutierrez City of Riverside Planning Division 3900 Main St. Y

Scott Barber Community Development Director 3900 Main Street, 3rd Floor Y

Supervisor Bob Buster County of Riverside Central Administration Center, PO Box 1527 No Response

Supervisor John Tavaglione County of Riverside PO Box 1646 Y

Harry Oliver County of Riverside, Housing Authority 5555 Arlington Avenue No Response

Carolyn Syms Luna | Director 4080 Lemon Street, 12 Floor Y

Stephen Van Stockum |Director of Environmental Health 4065 County Circle Drive Y

Juan C. Perez Director of Transportation 4080 Lemon Street Y

Matt Riha Environmental Resources Management Division 4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor No Response

Larry Kephart FAA Western Pacific Region 15000 Aviation Blvd, Room 6016 No Response

Gene Fong FHWA 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 4-100 Y

Leo Doiron Flabob Airport 4130 Mennes Avenue Y

Susan Frank Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA P.O. Box 3021 1053 EIm Ave Returned Undeliverable
Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva

Mercedes Dorame Nation P.O. Box 490 No Response
Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva

Robert Dorame Nation P.O. Box 490 No Response

Virginia Carmelo Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin 761 Terminal St, Building 1, Second Floor Y

Cindy Roth Greater Riverside Chamber of Commerce 3985 University Ave. Y

Conrad Guzkowski Interim Development/Redeveopment Director 3900 Main Street Y

Ed Cooper Interim Executive Director 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Y

Dan Rodriguez Jurupa Area Recreation & Park District 48010 Pedley Road Y

Eldon Horst Jurupa Community Services District 11201 Harrel Street Y

Shelia Carpenter Jurupa Unified School District 4850 Pedley Road Y

Larriann Music La Jolla Band of Indians 22000 Highway 76 Y

Evelyn Duro Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Y

Melody Sees Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Y

Francine Kupsch Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 No Response

Ron Mathieu Metrolink, So. Cal. Regional Rail Authority 700 South Flower Street, 26th Floor No Response

Gilbert lvey Metropolitan Water District 700 North Alameda Street Y

Michael Contreras Morongo Band of Mission Indians 13000 Fields Road Y

Robert Martin Morongo Band of Mission Indians 12700 Pumerra Road Y

Britt W. Wilson Morongo Band of Mission Indians 245 N Murray St, Suite C Returned Undeliverable

Shasta Gaughen Pala Band of Mission Indians 35008 Pala-Temecula Road Y

Robert Smith Pala Band of Mission Indians 12196 Pala Mission Road Y

Ralph Nunez Parks, Rec & Community Services Director 3936 Chestnut Street Y

Bennae Calac Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians P.O. Box 369 Y

Christobal C. Devers Sr. Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians P.O. Box 369 Y

Juanita Dixon Pauma Band of Luisefio Indians P.O. Box 369 Received after 12/24

Mark Macarro Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Y

Paul Macarro Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Y

Siobhan Foster Public Works Director 3900 Main Street Y

John Gomez Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56310 Highway 371, Suite B Y

Manuel Hamilton Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56312 Highway 371, Suite B Y
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Bureau of Indian Affairs  |Ronald Regional Director 2800 Cottage Way Y
Forrest Vanderbilt U.S. Army COE - Los Angeles District PO Box 532711 No Response
Dan Olson Riverside Airport 6951 Flight Road Y
Robert Johnson Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Y
Riverside County Flood Control District & Water
David Garcia Conservation District 1995 Market Street Y
Riverside County Flood Control District & Water
Stephen C. Thomas Conservation District 1995 Market Street Y
Ron Baxter Riverside County Parks Department 11401 Arlington Ave. Returned Undeliverable
Mark Brewer Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Y
Paul Frandsen Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Y
Ron Goldman Riverside County Planning Department 4080 Lemon Street Y
Gail Egenes Riverside Land Conservancy 4075 Mission Inn Avenue Y
Janet Dixon Riverside Unified School District 3070 Washington Street Y
Shelli Lamb Riverside/Corona Conservation Resource District  |4500 Glenwood Drive, Building A Y
David D. Lopez Rubidoux Community Services District 3590 Rubidoux Blvd. Y
John Valenzuela San Fernando Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 221838 Y
Henry Contreras San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1763 Chapulin Lane Received after 12/24
Carmen Mojado San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1889 Sunset Drive Y
Mark Mojado San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1 Returned Undeliverable
Russell Romo San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 12064 Old Pomerado Road Y
Bernadette Brierty San Manuel Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 266 Y
James Ramos San Manuel Band of Mission Indians 26569 Community Center Drive Y
Santa Ana River Water Company 10530 54th Street No Response
Jeff Beehler Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 11615 Sterling Avenue Y
John Marcus Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Y
Terry Hughes Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Y
Goldie Walker Serrano Nation of Indians 6588 Valeria Drive Y
Erica Helms Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Joe Ontiveros Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Robert J. Salgado Sr. | Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Tobin White Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Barbara Baird South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 Copley Drive Y
Lea Peterson Southern California Gas Company 3460 Orange Street, SC8002 Y
Stuart Chuck Southern California Regional Rail Authority 700 S Flower St, Ste 2600 Y
George Johnson TLMA Director 4080 Lemon Street, 14 Floor Y
Diana L. Chihuahua Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Roland Ferrer Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Laura Hopkins Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Roberto Ramierz Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Mary "Maxine" Resvaloso Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Darrell Mike Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Received after 12/24
Dean Mike Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Received after 12/24
Brian Moore U.S. Army COE Local District Office 915 Wilshire Boulevard No Response
Jim Bartel U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 1000 Gunpowder Point Drive Y
Dan Miller Union Pacific Railroad 2015 S. Willow Ave. Y
Greg Pinker Union Pacific Railroad Company 1400 Douglas St - STOP 1690 Y
Representative Ken Calvert US House of Representatives 3400 Central Ave. Ste 200 Y
Melinda Becker Water Quality Control Board - Santa Ana Region 320 West 4th. Street, Suite 200 No Response
John Rossi Western Municipal Water District 450 Alessandro Boulevard Y
Western Riverside County Regional Conservation
Charles Landry Authority 3403 10th Street, Suite 320 Y
Calif Office of Planning & Research 1400 10th Street Y
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January 19, 2011

Attn: Mike Strand
POWER Engineering, Inc. 731 E. Ball Rd., Suite 100
Anaheim, CA 92805 EST. JUNE 19, 1883

Re: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project (RTRP)

The Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians appreciates your observance of Tribal Cultural
Resources and their preservation in your project. The information provided to us on said
project has been assessed through our Cultural Resource Department, where it was
concluded that although it is outside the existing reservation, the project area does fall
within the bounds of our Tribal Traditional Use Areas. This project location is in close
proximity to known village sites and is a shared use area that was used in ongoing trade
between the Luiseno and Cahuilla tribes. Therefore it is regarded as highly sensitive to
the people of Soboba. ' :

Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians is requesting the following:

1. Government to Government consultation in accordance to Section 106. Including the
transfer of information to the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians regarding the progress of
this project should be done as soon as new developments occur.

2. Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians continue to be a lead consulting tribal entity for this
project.

3. Working in and around traditional use areas intensifies the possibility of encountering
cultural resources during the construction/excavation phase. For this reason the Soboba
Band of Luisefio Indians requests that Native American Monitor(s) from the Soboba
Band of Luisefio Indians Cultural Resource Department to be present during any ground

. disturbing proceedings. Including surveys and archaeological testing.

4. Request that proper procedures be taken and requests of the tribe be honored
(Please see the attachment)

Sincerely,

Joserph Ontiveros E @ E H W E
Soboba Cultural Resource Department

P.O. Box 487 JAN 25 201
San Jacinto, CA 92581 ,, TERo*
Phone (951) 654-5544 ext. 4137 Yoot
Cell (951) 663-5279 ([F34

jontiveros @soboba-nsn.gov




Treatment d?DiSbosition of Remains

Cultural Items (Artifacts). Ceremonial items and items of cultural patrimony reflect
traditional religious beliefs and practices of the Soboba Band. The Developer should
agree to return all Native American ceremonial items and items of cultural patrimony that
may be found on the project site to the Soboba Band for appropriate treatment. In
addition, the Soboba Band requests the return of all other cultural items (artifacts) that are
recovered during the course of archaeological investigations. When appropriate and
agreed upon in advance, the ‘Developer’s archeologist may conduct analyses of certain
artifact classes if rex uired by CEQA, Section: 106 of NHPA,; the rnltlgatlon measures or
conditions of. app val for the: PfOJec 118 me 1y mclude but is not hml d or restrlcted to
include shellqr 0one, « ceramic, stone _ _r other artlfacts R i

The Developer should waive any and all clalms to ownershlp of Nat1ve Amerlcan
ceremonial and cultural artifacts that may be found on the Project site. Upon complet1on
of authorized and mandatory archeological analysis, the Developer should return said
artifacts to the Soboba Band within a reasonable time period agreed to by the Part1es and

“not.to exceed (30) days from the 1n1t1a1 recovery of the 1tems _

<=7 A, The Soboba Band shall be allowed, under Callfornla Pubhc
Resources Code § 5097.98 (a), to (1) inspect the: s1te of the dlscovery and (2)
= erminations as to how the human remains and grave: goods shall be
o treate and- dlsposed of w1th appropr1ate d1gn1ty " '

B: :.The Soboba Band as MLD, shall complete its: inspection within
twenty- four (24) hours.of receiving notification from either the. Developer or the
NAHC, as required by California Public Resources Code § 5097 98 (a). The
Parties agree to discuss in good faith- what constitutes "approprlate dignity" as that
term is used in the applicable statutes.

C. Reburial of human remains shall be accomplished in compliance
with the California Public Resources Code § 5097.98 (a) and (b). The Soboba
Band, as the MLD in consultation with the Developer, shall make the final
discretionary determination regarding the appropriate disposition and treatment of
human remains.

D. All parties are aware that the Soboba Band may wish to rebury the
human remains and associated ceremonial and cultural items (artifacts) on or near,
the site of their discovery, in an area that shall not be subject to future subsurface




disturbances. The Developer should accommodate on-site reburial in a location
mutually agreed upon by the Parties.

E. The term "human remains" encompasses more than human bones
because the Soboba Band's traditions periodically necessitated the ceremonial
burning of human remains. Grave goods are those artifacts associated with any
human remains. These items, and other funerary remnants and their ashes are to
be treated in the same manner as human bone fragments or bones that remain
intact.

Coordination with County Coroner s Office. T he Lead Agencies and the Developer
should immediately ¢ontact both the Coroner and the Soboba Band in the event that any
human remains are-discovered durlng 1mplementat10n of the Project. If the Coroner
recognizes the human remains to be those of a Native American, or has reason to believe
that they are those of a Native American, the Coroner shall ensure that notification is
provided to the NAHC within twenty—four 24) hours of the determmatmn as requned by
California Healthfand Safety Code § 7050.5 (c). S

Non-Disclosure o ocatlon Reburials. It is understood by all partles that unless 7
otherwise required by law, the site of any reburial of Native American human remains or
cultural artlfacts shall not be disclosed and shall not be governed by public disclosure *
' the California Public Records Act. The Coroner, parties, and Lead

ill be asked to withhold public disclosure information related to such

ant to the specific exemption set forth in Cahforma Government Code §-

Ceremomal 1tems and items of cultural patrimony reflect traditional rehglous beliefs and
practices of the Soboba Band. The Developer agrees to return all Natlve American
ceremonial items and items of cultural patrimony that may be found on the project site to
the Soboba Band for- appropriate treatment. In addition, the Soboba Band requests the
return of all other-cultural items (artifacts) that are recovered- during the course of
archaeological 1nvest1gat10ns Where appropnate and agreed upon in advance,
Developer’s archeologist may conduct analyses of certain artifact classes if required by
CEQA, Section 106 of NHPA, the mitigation measures or condltlons of approval for the
Project. This may include but is not hmlted or restricted to include shell, bone, ceramic,
stone or other artifacts.






